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1. Supplemental Restraint System “Airbag”

BRAKES

1. Supplemental Restraint
System “Airbag”

Airbag system wiring harness is routed near the
ABS sensor, ABS control module and hydraulic
control unit.

CAUTION:

e All Airbag system wiring harness and con-
nectors are colored yellow. Do not use electri-
cal test equipment on these circuit.

e Be careful not to damage Airbag system wir-
ing harness when servicing the ABS sensor,
ABS control module and hydraulic control unit.

2. Pre-inspection

Before performing diagnostics, check the following
items which might affect ABS problems:

A: MECHANICAL INSPECTION
1. POWER SUPPLY

1) Measure battery voltage and specific gravity of
electrolyte.

Standard voltage: 12 V, or more
Specific gravity: Above 1.260

2) Check the condition of the main and other
fuses, and harnesses and connectors. Also check
for proper grounding.

2. BRAKE FLUID

1) Check brake fluid level.
2) Check brake fluid leakage.

3. BRAKE DRAG
Check brake drag. <Ref. to 4-4 [K100].>

4. BRAKE PAD AND ROTOR

Check brake pad and rotor. <Ref. to 4-4 [K100].>
5. TIRE SPECIFICATIONS, TIRE WEAR
AND AIR PRESSURE

Check tire specifications, tire wear and air pres-
sure. <Ref. to 4-2 [S100].>, <Ref. to 4-2 [S200].>
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2. Pre-inspection

B: ELECTRICAL INSPECTION

1. WARNING LIGHT ILLUMINATION PATTERN

OFF
Ignition key switch

ON

Illuminates.

Goes out.
ABS warning light

15 s

START
ON

Goes out.

A

v

B4M0O781A

1) When the ABS warning light does not illuminate
in accordance with this illumination pattern, there
must be an electrical malfunction.

2) When the ABS warning light remains constantly
OFF, repair the ABS warning light circuit or diagno-
sis circuit. <Ref. to 4-4 [T7A0].>

NOTE:

Even though the ABS warning light does not go out
1.5 seconds after it illuminates, the ABS system
operates normally when the warning light goes out
while driving at approximately 12 km/h (7 MPH).
However, the Anti-lock brakes do not work while
the ABS warning light is illuminated.
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3. Electrical Components Location

3. Electrical Components Location

(7) (9)

ity !

-

VWL

\

(8)

H4M1303A

(1) ABS control module and hydrau- (5) Data link connector (for Subaru
lic control unit (ABSCM&H/U) select monitor)

(2) Proportioning valve (6) Transmission control module

(3) Diagnosis connector (only AT vehicle)

(4) ABS warning light (7) Tone wheel

(8) ABS sensor
(9) Wheel cylinder
(10) G sensor

(11) Brake switch
(12) Master cylinder
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3. Electrical Components Location

B4M1226B

S4MO055A

B4MO0646E

6 terminal

B4MO0231E

S4MO056A
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4. Schematic
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4. Schematic
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(1) ABS control module and hydrau- (9) Front right outlet solenoid valve (17) ABS warning light
lic control unit (ABSCM&H/U) (10) Rear left inlet solenoid valve (18) Stop light switch
(2) ABS control module area (11) Rear left outlet solenoid valve (19) Stop light
(3) Valve relay (12) Rear right inlet solenoid valve (20) G sensor
(4) Motor relay (13) Rear right outlet solenoid valve (21) Front left ABS sensor
(5) Motor (14) Transmission control module (22) Front right ABS sensor
(6) Front left inlet solenoid valve (only AT model) (23) Rear left ABS sensor
(7) Front left outlet solenoid valve (15) Diagnosis connector (24) Rear right ABS sensor
(8) Front right inlet solenoid valve (16) Data link connector
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4. Schematic

MEMO:
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5. Control Module 1/0O Signal

5. Control Module 1/0 Signal
A: 1/0 SIGNAL VOLTAGE

ABS control module and

hydraulic control unit connector

gcooQoQaQf
mmf—%

GGG@D@@@@G@GG@O

\ 4

Connector switch

1/2]3]4|5|6|7|8]9[10[11[12[13]14|15

[ [16117]18[19/20|21]221—= [ 2425 | 26

27(28/29[30[ 31]

B4M1228A

NOTE:

e The terminal numbers in the ABS control mod-
ule and hydraulic control unit connector are as
shown in the figure.

e When the connector is removed from the
ABSCM&H/U, the connector switch closes the cir-
cuit between terminal No. 21 and No. 23. The ABS
warning light illuminates.
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5. Control Module I/O Signal
i . Input/Output signal
Contents Terminal No p p g : _
(+)—(=) Measured value and measuring conditions
Front left wheel 9—10
ABS sensor*2 Front right wheel 11—12 012 —1V
(Wheel speed sensor) Rear left wheel 7—8 (When it is 20 Hz.)
Rear right wheel 14—15
Valve relay power supply*1 24—23 10 — 15 V when ignition switch is ON.
Motor relay power supply*1 25—23 10 — 15 V when ignition switch is ON.
power supply 30—28 475 —525V
G sensor*2 round o8 —
(AWD model only) 9 — - —
output 6—28 2.3£0.2 VV when vehicle is in horizontal position.
. ) Less than 1.5 V when the stop light is OFF and,
* f—
Stop light switch*1 2—23 10 — 15 V when the stop light is ON.
- Less than 1.5 V during 1.5 seconds when ignition
% J—
ABS warning light*2 21—23 switch is ON, and 10 — 15 V after 1.5 seconds.
AT ABS signal*2 31—23 Less than 1.5 V when the ABS control does not oper-
(AT model only) ate still and more than 5.5 V when ABS operates.
. . . Less than 1.5 V when the ABS control does not oper-
* —
ABS operation signal monitor*2 3—23 ate still and more than 5.5 V when ABS operates.
. Data is received. 20—23 Less than 1.5 V when no data is received.
Select monitor*2 - -
Data is sent. 5—23 4.75 — 5.25 V when no data is sent.
. . Terminal No. 3 29—23 10 — 15 V when ignition switch is ON.
ABS diagnosis connector*2 - — -
Terminal No. 6 4—23 10 — 15 V when ignition switch is ON.
Power supply*1 1—23 10 — 15 V when ignition switch is ON.
Grounding line 23 —
Grounding line 26 —

*1: Measure the I/O signal voltage after removing the connector from the ABSCM&H/U terminal.
*2: Measure the 1/O signal voltage at connector (F2) or (F55).
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5. Control Module 1/0O Signal

B: 1/0 SIGNAL DIAGRAM

Ignition key switch

IJ‘I O O

Battery

Front right
(- ABS sensor

Front left
|: ABS sensor

Rear right
|: ABS sensor

Rear left
]

ABS sensor

Stop light

switch

G sensor

ABS warning

light

Select monitor

Diagnosis

connector

Transmission control

module (AT only)

10

ABS
control
module
and
hydraulic
control
unit

B4M1229B
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6. Diagnostics Chart for On-board Diagnosis System

6. Diagnostics Chart for On-board Diagnosis System
A: BASIC DIAGNOSTICS PROCEDURE

TROUBLE OCCURS.

-

Is Select Monitor available?

Yes

v

Ask the customer when and how the
trouble occurred using interview
check list.

A 4

PRE-INSPECTION

v

CALLING UP A TROUBLE CODE.

No trouble code is readable.

A

10. Diagnostic Chart with Select
Monitor.

-

Record all trouble codes.

A

Only the start code is issued.

Inspection using Diagnostic Chart for
Warning Light Failure.

Trouble codes
are issued.

Perform diagnostics in accordance with trouble code.

>

Inspection using General Diagnostics
Table.

A L
Trouble code Repair P
designated. palf. b
Clear memory.
INSPECTION MODE
CALLING UP A TROUBLE CODE.
¢ Only the start code is issued.
CONFIRMATION TEST
END
S4MO0179A
CAUTION:
Remove foreign matter (dust, water, etc.) from the ABSCM&H/U connector during removal and
installation.
NOTE:

e To check harness for broken wires or short circuits, shake it while holding it or the connector.
e When ABS warning light illuminates, read and record trouble code indicated by ABS warning light.

11
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6. Diagnostics Chart for On-board Diagnosis System

B: CHECK LIST FOR INTERVIEW

Check The Following Items About The Vehicle's State.
1. THE STATE OF THE ABS WARNING LIGHT

ABS warning light
comes on.

O Always

0 Sometimes

O Only once

O Does not come on

e When / how long does it come on?:

Ignition key position

O LOCK

O ACC

[0 ON (before starting engine)

O START

O On after starting (Engine is running)
O On after starting (Engine is stop)

Timing O Immediately after ignition is ON.
O Immediately after ignition starts.
O When advancing km/h to km/h
MPH to MPH
O While traveling at a constant speed km/h MPH
OO0 When decelerating km/h to km/h
MPH to MPH
OWhen turning to right Steering angle : deg
Steering time : sec
0 When turning to left Steering angle : deg
Steering time : sec
O When moving other electrical parts
e Parts name :
e Operating condition :
2. SYMPTOMS
ABS operating condi- | 0 Performs no work.
tion O Operates only when abruptly applying brakes. Vehicle speed : km/h
MPH
e How to step on brake pedal :
a) Operating time : sec

b) Operating noise : O Produce / O Does not produce

e What kind of noise?

O Knock

0O Gong gong
0 Bong

0 Buzz

0O Gong gong buzz

[ Others :

¢) Reaction force of brake pedal

O Stick

[ Press down once with a clunk

O Press and released

O Others :

12
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6. Diagnostics Chart for On-board Diagnosis System

Behavior of vehicle

a) Directional stability cannot be obtained or steering arm
O Yes / O No

refuses to work when applying brakes :

e When :

O Vehicle turns to right
O Vehicle turns to left
0 Spins

0 Others :

b) Directional stability cannot be obtained or steering arm
O Yes / O No

refuses to work when accelerating :

e When :

O Vehicle turns to right
O Vehicle turns to left
0 Spins

[ Others :

c) Brakes are out of order : (I Yes / [0 No

e What :

O Braking distance is long
O Brakes lock or drag

O Pedal stroke is long

O Pedal sticks

O Others :

d) Poor acceleration : O Yes / O No

e What : O Fails to accelerate
O Engine stalls
O Others :
e) Occurrence of vibration : O Yes / O No
e Where
e What kind :
f) Occurrence of abnormal noise : O Yes / O No
e Where
e What kind :
g) Occurrence of other phenomena : O Yes / O No
e What kind :
3. CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH TROUBLE OCCURS
Environment a) Weather O Fine
O Cloudy
O Rainy
0 Snowy
O Various/Others :
b) Ambient temperature °F Q)
¢) Road O Urban area
O Suburbs
O Highway

O General road

O Ascending slope
O Descending slope
O Paved road

O Gravel road

OO0 Muddy road

O Sandy place

O Others :

d) Road surface

O Dry

0 Wet

OO0 New-fallen snow
OO0 Compressed snow
O Frozen slope

[ Others :

13
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6. Diagnostics Chart for On-board Diagnosis System

Condition a) Brakes

Deceleration : g
O Continuous / O Intermittent

b) Accelerator Acceleration : g
O Continuous / O Intermittent

c¢) Vehicle speed km/h MPH
0 Advancing
O Accelerating
0O Reducing speed
O Low speed
O Turning
O Others :

d) Tire inflation pressure Front RH tire : kPa
Front LH tire : kPa
Rear RH tire : kPa
Rear LH tire : kPa

e) Degree of wear

Front RH tire :

Front LH tire :

Rear RH tire :

Rear LH tire :

f) Genuine parts are used. : OYes / O No

g) Chain is passed around tires. : CJYes / [0 No

h) T tire is used. : OYes / [0 No

i) Condition of suspension alignment :

j) Loading state :

k) Repair parts are used. : C0Yes / [ No

e What :

I) Others :

C: INSPECTION MODE

Reproduce the condition under which the problem
has occurred as much as possible.

Drive the vehicle at a speed more than 40 km/h (25
MPH) for at least one minute.

D: TROUBLE CODES

When on-board diagnosis of the ABS control mod-
ule detects a problem, the information (up to a
maximum of three) will be stored in the EEP ROM
as a trouble code. When there are more than three,
the most recent three will be stored. (Stored codes
will stay in memory until they are cleared.)

14
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6. Diagnostics Chart for On-board Diagnosis System

1. CALLING UP A TROUBLE CODE

1) Take out diagnosis connector from side of driv-

er's seat heater unit.

—Diagnosis connector —/

Diagnosis
/ terminals

B4M0082D

4”3 terminal 6 terminal —

2) Turn ignition switch OFF.

3) Connect diagnosis connector terminal 6 to
diagnosis terminal.

4) Turn ignition switch ON.

5) ABS warning light is set in the diagnostic mode
and blinks to identify trouble code.

6) After the start code (11) is shown, the trouble codes will be shown in order of the last information first.

These repeat for a maximum of 5 minutes.
NOTE:

When there are no trouble codes in memory, only the start code (11) is shown.

Example of code indication

Trouble code: 21

1 1 2 1

Trouble code: 22, 31
1 1

Start code Trouble code 22

ON
. . . 1.2 sec _ﬂ 1.0 sec
OFF ‘12590 -\J£1OSGC ‘12sec_ L} X
0.3 sec 0.3 sec LO.3 sec
Start code Trouble code 21

UL U U

1 1 2 1

U] I Ul

Start code Trouble code 21

1 1

U UL UL

Trouble code 31 Start code

B4M0232A

15
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6. Diagnostics Chart for On-board Diagnosis System

2. CLEARING MEMORY

1) After calling up a trouble code, disconnect diag-
nosis connector terminal 6 from diagnosis terminal.

—Diagnosis connector —/

Diagnosis
terminals

B4M0082D

2) Repeat 3 times within approx. 12 seconds; connecting and disconnecting terminal 6 and diagnosis ter-
minal for at least 0.2 seconds each time.

Trouble code indication mode Memory erase mode
ABS warning lamp | | | |
GND (Low level) GND open (High level)
Terminal 6
0.2sec 0.2 sec or more 1.5 sec
or more

12 sec or less

B4MO0233E

NOTE:

After diagnostics is completed, make sure to clear
memory. Make sure only start code (11) is shown
after memory is cleared.

16



BRAKES [Tep2] 4-4

6. Diagnostics Chart for On-board Diagnosis System

MEMO:

17
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7. Diagnostics Chart for ABS Warning Light Circuit and Diagnosis Circuit Failure

7. Diagnostics Chart for ABS Warning Light Circuit and Diagnosis
Circuit Failure

A: ABS WARNING LIGHT DOES NOT COME ON.

DIAGNOSIS:
e ABS warning light circuit is open or shorted.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e When ignition switch is turned ON (engine OFF), ABS warning light does not come on.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

IGN sw _
Fuse SBF—-4 SBF-1
O~O % OO
No.14 Fuse
b: @ No.18
1
@_B % ¢: GD .
1] W
7 m—ae- || @ £
o ©
=
Combination
ABSt ' meter
ﬁ%;dﬂ?e == lscy 5] = 2 =
an . Diagnosis
hydraul —
an;?gl ic connector =
unit té?,%?ﬁg.'s Fuse SBF-3
[24] 0aVe OO
No.8
. é
an D)
(11 = [2] 112131415161 DX [718]U]S 101
3141516 2A13[14{15116]17118119120121122[23[24 (1213141516 5[% 5'10]1”17[13]
@ @D
11213 4[5 112[314 5161/ ?1[6%17?1 34195;2[0?2152[2819!10111[12[13[14ﬁ5
R 1 FIVArAV
51781902 3456 1 I RBEIDEIG AR 2

H4AM1291

18
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7. Diagnostics Chart for ABS Warning Light Circuit and Diagnosis Circuit Failure

7A1: CHECK IF OTHER WARNING LIGHTS

TURN ON.

Turn ignition switch to ON (engine OFF).

. Do other warning lights turn on?

Ges) © Go to step 7A2.
: Repair combination meter.
7A2 : CHECK ABS WARNING LIGHT BULB.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Remove combination meter.

3) Remove ABS warning light bulb from combina-
tion meter.

. Is ABS warning light bulb OK?

Ges) © Go to step 7A3.
. Replace ABS warning light bulb.
7A3 : CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF ABS

WARNING LIGHT HARNESS.

1) Disconnect connector (B100) from connector
(F2).

2) Measure voltage between connector (B100)
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(B100) No. 8 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

[112]3]4] 1 [5]6]7]
[8]9]to[11]12]13[14[15]16]

H4AM1292A

. Is the voltage less than 3 V?

Gres> : Go to step 7A4.
. Repair warning light harness.

19

7A4 : CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF ABS

WARNING LIGHT HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure voltage between connector (B100)
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(B100) No. 8 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

2[3[4]|1[5]6]7]
9 [10[11]12]13[14]15[16]

H4AM1292A

. Is voltage less than 3 V?

Gres> : Go to step 7A5.
: Repair warning light harness.

7A5 :

CHECK WIRING HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Install ABS warning light bulb from combination
meter.

3) Install combination meter.

4) Turn ignition switch to ON.

5) Measure voltage between connector (B100)
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(B100) No. 8 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

[112]3]4] 1 [5]6]7]
[8]910[11]12]13]14]15]16]

H4AM1292A

. Is voltage between 10 V and 15 V?

Gres> 1 Go to step 7A6.
. Repair wiring harness.
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7. Diagnostics Chart for ABS Warning Light Circuit and Diagnosis Circuit Failure

7A6 : CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF ABS

WARNING LIGHT HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure voltage between connector (F2) and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F2) No. 8 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

P

[7]6]5] 1]4]3]2]1]
16[15[14[13[12[11[10[ 9] 8]

L]
Va

H4M1293A

. Is the voltage less than 3 V?

Gres>  Go to step 7A7.
. Repair wiring harness.
7A7 : CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF ABS

WARNING LIGHT HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure voltage between connector (F2) and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F2) No. 8 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

(F

[716]5] I4I312I1u

16]15[14]13[12[11]10] 9 [ 8]

L]
Vg

H4AM1293A

. Is voltage less than 3 V?

Gres>  Go to step 7A8.
: Repair wiring harness.

20

7A8 : CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF

ABSCM&H/U.

Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — GND:

I: 1]2]3[4]5]6]7]8]91o[11[12[13[14]15)

16[1 7[18[19/202122)
23 [24]25] 26
b balodadat 3 [ 24] 25 ]

| U=

= B4M1243A

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?

Gres> : Go to step 7A9.
. Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.
7A9 :  CHECK WIRING HARNESS.

Measure resistance between connector (F2) and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F2) No. 8 — Chassis ground:

(F2>

[7]el5] [—1I4I3I2I1u
1615]14]13[12[11]10] 9 [ 8]

[_]
Q

rO =~ Of

H4AM1294A

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?
: Go to step 7A10.
: Repair harness/connector.

Bed
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7. Diagnostics Chart for ABS Warning Light Circuit and Diagnosis Circuit Failure

7A10 : CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-
NECTORS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact in connectors

between combination meter and
ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD
[T3C1].>

. Repair connector.

QED
. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

21
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7. Diagnostics Chart for ABS Warning Light Circuit and Diagnosis Circuit Failure

B: ABS WARNING LIGHT DOES NOT GO OFF.

DIAGNOSIS:
e ABS warning light circuit is open or shorted.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e When starting the engine and while ABS warning light is kept ON.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

Fuse IGN sw SBF—4 SBF-1
OO ]
No.14 Fuse
@ o8
b: 0.
10
@_B J ¢: G .
1] L
Vil =D % @ E
o} @
@6 =
Combination
ABSt | meter
contro —
module - — E [o] 1 =
gngraulic Diagnosis = ©
cgptrol connector =
unit tell?r%?r?:lls Fuse SBF-3
24 O~O 0o
No.8
- é
ao @,
T,—.gl T[2[3T41516] X1 [7T810[aT0[]
31415 2113114[15]16[17]18[19[20[21{1[22[23(2 (1213141516 Elg 5'16]11”7”3!
@ G
11213 4[5 11213]4 5161/ ?1I6 I7:|.31 ‘llg?zlo?z%lz&9|10I11I12I13I14ﬁ5
S7181T 7 SISO i (AAE %
SEARISTiLIiE APEREERTERN  [BIONohaiase AR AE R =

22
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7. Diagnostics Chart for ABS Warning Light Circuit and Diagnosis Circuit Failure

7B1: CHECK INSTALLATION OF

ABSCM&H/U CONNECTOR.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

- Is ABSCM&H/U connector inserted
GES

into ABSCM until the clamp locks
onto it?

. Go to step 7B2.

. Insert ABSCM&H/U connector into
ABSCM&H/U until the clamp locks onto
it.

7B2 : CHECK DIAGNOSIS TERMINAL.

Measure resistance between diagnosis terminals
(B81) and chassis ground.

' Diagnosis
= :I / terminals
rO 2 O //

= B4MO800A

Terminals
Diagnosis terminal (A) — Chassis
ground:
Diagnosis terminal (B) — Chassis
ground:

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q?
Gres> : Go to step 7B3.
. Repair diagnosis terminal harness.

23

7B3: CHECK DIAGNOSIS LINE.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Connect diagnosis terminal (B81) to diagnosis
connector (B82) No. 6.

3) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

4) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector and chassis ground.

1]2[3[4]5]6]7]8]91o[11[12f13[14]15
[ 26

16[17[1€[igl2021R
p7logl2d i31

| U=

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 4 — Chassis ground:

>

B4M1233A

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?
. Go to step 7B4.

: Repair harness connector between
ABSCM&H/U and diagnosis connector.

7B4 : CHECK GENERATOR.

1) Start the engine.

2) Idle the engine.

3) Measure voltage between generator and chas-
sis ground.

Terminal
Generator B terminal (+) — Chassis
ground (-):

=

i

&

~—

B4MO0430

. Is the voltage between 10 and 15 V?
: Go to step 7B5.
: Repair generator.
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7. Diagnostics Chart for ABS Warning Light Circuit and Diagnosis Circuit Failure

7B5: CHECK BATTERY TERMINAL. 7B8 : CHECK PROJECTION AT
ABSCM&H/U.
Turn ignition switch to OFF.
. . 1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

' ffaillere poor contact at battery termi 2) Check for broken projection at the

. _ ABSCM&H/U terminal.
Gres) : Repair battery terminal.
. Go to step 7B6.

ABSCM&H/U
terminal

7B6 : CHECK POWER SUPPLY OF ABSCM.

1) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

2) Start engine.

3) Idle the engine.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

B4M1235A

Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-): . Are the projection broken?
Ges) © Go to step 7B9.
: Replace ABSCM&H/U.

1]2[3]4][5]6]7][8]9io[1112f13[14[15
1902122 55 T 53 T2 T 6 7B9: CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U termi-

I:l nals.
! l e\/ o Terminal

BAM1234A No. 21 — No. 23:

. Go to step 7B7.

: Repair ABSCM&H/U power supply cir-
cuit.

. Is the voltage between 10 and 15 V?
QD

7B7 : CHECK WIRING HARNESS.

1) Disconnect connector (F2) from connector
(B100).
2) Turn ignition switch to ON.

T B4M1237A

. Is the resistance more than 1 M Q?
. Does the ABS warning light remain Ges> : Go to step 7B10.
QED

off?
(no> . Replace ABSCM&H/U.
. Go to step 7B8. Qo> P

. Repair front wiring harness.

24
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7. Diagnostics Chart for ABS Warning Light Circuit and Diagnosis Circuit Failure

7B10 : CHECK WIRING HARNESS. 7B12: CHECK POOR CONTACT IN
ABSCM&H/U CONNECTOR.

Measure resistance between connector (F2) and

chassis ground. .@ . Is there poor contact in ABSCM&H/U
Connector & terminal connector? <Ref. to FOREWORD
(F2) No. 8 — Chassis ground: [ T3C?] o
(Gres) : Repair connector.
: Replace ABSCM&H/U.

H4M1294A

- Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q?
Qe

. Go to step 7B11.
: Repair harness.

7B11 : CHECK WIRING HARNESS.

1) Connect connector to ABSCM&H/U.
2) Measure resistance between connector (F2)
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F2) No. 8 — Chassis ground:

H4AM1294A

. Is the resistance more than 1 M Q?
. Go to step 7B12.
. Repair harness.

B0
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7. Diagnostics Chart for ABS Warning Light Circuit and Diagnosis Circuit Failure

C: TROUBLE CODE DOES NOT APPEAR.

DIAGNOSIS:
e Diagnosis circuit is open.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e The ABS warning light turns on or off normally but the start code cannot be read out in the diagnostic
mode.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

Fuse IGN sw SBF-4 SBF-1
OO o O O——————
No.14 Fuse
@ Ro1a
b: 0.
8100
@D | |G .
] L
1 —EFel|| © :
] @
® Combination
ABSt ' meter
contro <
module e — E p— - -
ﬁngraulic Diagnosis = ®
cgptrol connector =
unit te[?r?\?r?:;s Fuse SBF-3
124 oaVve; OO
No.8
b é
an @)
=1 T12[3[415]6] X [7T8I0I.]10[1
341516 1211351671 8T1 920 2T o 22123124 Hmm
@ @D
1213 5 12134 51617 ?1'5%'7?1 3155?2%?211{258[ghonmmms
7181 SISO i (AAE %
SHEISIY 3[45T5 1 IHMELIEIGE A By
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7. Diagnostics Chart for ABS Warning Light Circuit and Diagnosis Circuit Failure

r7c3) 4-4

7C1:

CHECK DIAGNOSIS TERMINAL.

Measure resistance between diagnosis terminals
(B81) and chassis ground.

Terminals
Diagnosis terminal (A) — Chassis
ground:
Diagnosis terminal (B) — Chassis
ground:

Diagnosis
/ terminals
/

B4MO800A

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q?

Ges) © Go to step 7C2.
. Repair diagnosis terminal harness.
7C2: CHECK DIAGNOSIS LINE.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Connect diagnosis terminal (B81) to diagnosis
connector (B82) No. 6.

3) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

4) Measure

resistance between ABSCM&H/U

connector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 4 — Chassis ground:

‘ll:l
-OQO-

I: 1]2[3]4][5]6]7]8]9fio[11[12f13[14[15
16[17[1€[19]2021]22)
b7 had a1 26

B4M1233A

Bed

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?
: Go to step 7C3.
. Repair

harness connector between
ABSCM&H/U and diagnosis connector.

27

7C3:

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN
ABSCM&H/U CONNECTOR.

S

. Is there poor contact in ABSCM&H/U

connector? <Ref.
[T3C1].>

to FOREWORD

. Repair connector.
: Replace ABSCM&H/U.
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7. Diagnostics Chart for ABS Warning Light Circuit and Diagnosis Circuit Failure

MEMO:
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light
A: LIST OF TROUBLE CODE

Trouble code Contents of diagnosis Index No.

Start code
11 e Trouble code is shown after start code. —

e Only start code is shown in normal condition.
21 Front right ABS sensor <Ref. to 4-4 [T8BO].>
23 Abnormal ABS sensor Front left ABS sensor <Ref. to 4-4 [T8CO].>
25 (Open circuit or input voltage too high) Rear right ABS sensor <Ref. to 4-4 [T8DO0].>
27 Rear left ABS sensor <Ref. to 4-4 [T8EQ].>
22 Front right ABS sensor <Ref. to 4-4 [T8F0].>
24 Front left ABS sensor <Ref. to 4-4 [T8GO0].>
26 Abnormal ABS sensor . Rear right ABS sensor <Ref. to 4-4 [T8HO].>

(Abnormal ABS sensor signal)
28 Rear left ABS sensor <Ref. to 4-4 [T8I0].>
29 Any one of four <Ref. to 4-4 [T8J0].>
31 Front right inlet valve <Ref. to 4-4 [T8K0].>
32 Front right outlet valve <Ref. to 4-4 [T800].>
33 Front left inlet valve <Ref. to 4-4 [T8LO].>
34 Abnormal solenoid valve circuit(s) in ABS con- | Front left outlet valve <Ref. to 4-4 [T8PQ].>
35 trol module and hydraulic unit Rear right inlet valve <Ref. to 4-4 [T8MO0].>
36 Rear right outlet valve <Ref. to 4-4 [T8QO0].>
37 Rear left inlet valve <Ref. to 4-4 [T8NO].>
38 Rear left outlet valve <Ref. to 4-4 [T8RO].>
41 Abnormal ABS control module <Ref. to 4-4 [T8S0].>
42 Source voltage is abnormal. <Ref. to 4-4 [T8TO0].>
44 A combination of AT control abnormal <Ref. to 4-4 [T8UO0].>
51 Abnormal valve relay <Ref. to 4-4 [T8V0].>
52 Abnormal motor and/or motor relay <Ref. to 4-4 [T8WO].>
54 Abnormal stop light switch <Ref. to 4-4 [T8X0].>
56 Abnormal G sensor output voltage <Ref. to 4-4 [T8Y0].>

29
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

B: TROUBLE CODE 21 (FRONT RH)
C: TROUBLE CODE 23 (FRONT LH)
D: TROUBLE CODE 25 (REAR RH)

E: TROUBLE CODE 27 (REAR LH)
— ABNORMAL ABS SENSOR (OPEN CIRCUIT OR INPUT VOLTAGE TOO
HIGH) —

DIAGNOSIS:
e Faulty ABS sensor (Broken wire, input voltage too high)
e Faulty harness connector

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

@ @® g = ot
— | e———— L2t sensor LH
= a
E “"t:::::': % Rommemmmmeon F@: Front ABS
e — o L4 R ——— 1¥a sensor RH
188 ®
trol
;‘oé;da?e S ( Rear ABS
an as S & =
hydraulic % ) = \)%E: ssr?sror LH
control O |
unit E o .
_ Ll% E: Rear ABS
sensor RH
©
) é
®) G100
1213 112[3 4[5 1]2[3[4] 1 [5]6]7 [ %11652]7?18T]S)?2I(3?2]1T2[28[9“0“1“2“3“4“5
4506 617 [BISTI0TITZ BENHPEIDEIS DTBaR0] 2 2

H4M1295
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

8E1: CHECK ABS SENSOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABS sensor.

3) Measure resistance of ABS sensor connector
terminals.

Terminal
Front RH No. 1 — No. 2:
Front LH No . 1 — No. 2:
Rear RH No. 1 — No. 2:
Rear LH No. 1 — No. 2:

B4M0806

. Is the resistance between 0.8 and 1.2
kQ?

. Go to step 8E2.
. Replace ABS sensor.

00 @

8E2 : CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF ABS
SENSOR.

1) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.
2) Measure voltage between ABS sensor and
chassis ground.

Terminal
Front RH No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
Front LH No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
Rear RH No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
Rear LH No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

| U=

B4M0807

. Is the voltage less than 1 V?

Gres> : Go to step 8E3.
. Replace ABS sensor.

8E3: CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF ABS
SENSOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure voltage between ABS sensor and
chassis ground.

Terminal
Front RH No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
Front LH No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
Rear RH No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
Rear LH No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

| U=

B4M0807

. Is the voltage less than 1 V?

Gres) @ Go to step 8E4.
. Replace ABS sensor.
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

8E4 : CHECK HARNESS/CONNECTOR
BETWEEN ABSCM&H/U AND ABS
SENSOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Connect connector to ABS sensor.

3) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector terminals.

Connector & terminal
Trouble code 21 / (F49) No. 11 — No. 12:
Trouble code 23 / (F49) No . 9 — No. 10:
Trouble code 25 / (F49) No. 14 — No. 15:
Trouble code 27 / (F49) No . 7 — No. 8:

E1 2(314|5|6[7]8|9 [10[11|12113[14[15!
*2: R

2. 24 ]2 2
S B ol e

L]
Q

QO O

B4M1239A

. Is the resistance between 0.8 and 1.2
kQ?

. Go to step 8E5.

. Repair harness/connector between
ABSCM&H/U and ABS sensor.

B0 @

32

8E5: CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HAR-
NESS.

Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U connector
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
Trouble code 21 / (F49) No. 11 (+) —
Chassis ground (-):
Trouble code 23 / (F49) No. 9 (+) — Chas-
sis ground (-):
Trouble code 25 / (F49) No. 14 (+) —
Chassis ground (-):
Trouble code 27 / (F49) No. 7 (+) — Chas-

sis ground (-):

2(3[4]15|6|7[8]9 [10[11]12/]13[14[15]
| 21ﬁutzg

Y

27lgl2d3d3 1

|

B4M1240A

. Is the voltage less than 1 V?
QED

. Go to step 8E6.

. Repair harness between ABSCM&H/U
and ABS sensor.
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

8E6 : CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HAR-

NESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
Trouble code 21 / (F49) No. 11 (+) —
Chassis ground (-):
Trouble code 23 / (F49) No. 9 (+) — Chas-
sis ground (-):
Trouble code 25 / (F49) No. 14 (+) —
Chassis ground (-):
Trouble code 27 / (F49) No. 7 (+) — Chas-

sis ground (-):
1]2][3]4][5][6]7]8[9io[11[12[13[14[15]
e e

|

B4M1240A

. Is the voltage less than 1 V?
: Go to step 8E7.

. Repair harness between ABSCM&H/U
and ABS sensor.

&

8E7 : CHECK INSTALLATION OF ABS SEN-

SOR.

Tightening torque:
32+10 N-m (3.3£1.0 kg-m, 24+7 ft-Ib)
. Are the ABS sensor installation bolts
tightened securely?
QED

: Go to step 8ES8.

: Tighten ABS sensor installation bolts
securely.

33

8E8 : CHECK INSTALLATION OF TONE

WHEEL.

Tightening torque:
13+3 N-m (1.3+0.3 kg-m, 9+2.2 ft-Ib)
. Are the tone wheel installation bolts
tightened securely?
QED

. Go to step 8E9.

: Tighten tone wheel installation bolts
securely.

8E9 : CHECK ABS SENSOR GAP.

Measure tone wheel-to-pole piece gap over entire
perimeter of the wheel.

Front
= M T
=
|
Sensor gap
G4MO0700
= Rear
Sensor gap
G4MO0701
Front wheel Rear wheel
Specifications 0.9 — 1.4 mm 0.7 — 1.2 mm
(0.035 — 0.055in) |(0.028 — 0.047 in)

. Is the gap within the specifications?
Gres)  Go to step 8E10.

. Adjust the gap.

NOTE:

Adjust the gap using spacers (Part No.

26755AA000). If spacers cannot correct the gap,
replace worn sensor or worn tone wheel.
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BRAKES

8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

8E10: CHECK HUB RUNOUT.

Measure hub runout.

. Is the runout less than 0.05 mm

(0.0020 in)?
Ges) : Go to step 8E1L.
: Repair hub.
8E11: CHECK GROUND SHORT OF ABS

SENSOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure resistance between ABS sensor and
chassis ground.

Terminal
Front RH No . 1 — Chassis ground:
Front LH No . 1 — Chassis ground:
Rear RH No. 1 — Chassis ground:
Rear LH No. 1 — Chassis ground:

l oQo-

B4M0818

- Is the resistance more than 1 M Q?

Gres> : Go to step 8E12.
. Replace ABS sensor and ABSCM&H/U.

34

8E12: CHECK GROUND SHORT OF HAR-

NESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Connect connector to ABS sensor.

3) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector terminal and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
Trouble code 21 / (F49) No. 11 — Chassis
ground:
Trouble code 23 / (F49) No . 9 — Chassis
ground:
Trouble code 25 / (F49) No. 14 — Chassis
ground:
Trouble code 27 / (F49) No . 7 — Chassis
ground:

112[3[4|5]6]7(8 9101112131{‘&
| melhanse bl sl
27128/2930[31] — —

{ L=
-OQC

B4M1241A

. Is the resistance more than 1 M Q?

Gres> : Go to step 8E13.

. Repair harness between ABSCM&H/U
and ABS sensor.

Replace ABSCM&H/U.
8E13: CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-
NECTORS.

. Is there poor contact in connectors
between ABSCM&H/U and ABS sen-
sor? <Ref. to FOREWORD [T3C1].>

(res> : Repair connector.

. Go to step 8E14.
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

8E14 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

Gres>  Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 8E15.

8E15: CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

Gres) : Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: Atemporary poor contact.

NOTE:

Check harness and connectors between
ABSCM&H/U and ABS sensor.

35
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

F: TROUBLE CODE 22 (FRONT RH)
G: TROUBLE CODE 24 (FRONT LH)
H: TROUBLE CODE 26 (REAR RH)

I: TROUBLE CODE 28 (REAR LH)
— ABNORMAL ABS SENSOR (ABNORMAL ABS SENSOR SIGNAL) —

DIAGNOSIS:
e Faulty ABS sensor signal (noise, irregular signal, etc.)
e Faulty harness/connector

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

@) [—EEEEEEEE ”@: Front ABS
— | —— L2 sensor LH
T 5
E ’,.'—t:::::. % Rommmmmmmmen, @.;: Front ABS
e o |53, oo ¥, sensor RH
ses ®
trol
,ﬁfg;d[ffe 3 ( Rear ABS
an yhi — — ear
hydraulic Y : o \) @: sensor LH
control . 4 @
unit 4] [ I — —
— LL%%E: Rear ABS
sensor RH
©
- é
&
1213 2138 — A5 123141 1 [516]7 [ {1]61 g?%?lsa?zk?z%lzat_—:lgw1“2“3“4“5
[2[1] 4516] 617 1BISTI0NTITZ EIEINTHEBERIE DIRBaRR LB 2

H4M1295
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

811 : CHECK INSTALLATION OF ABS SEN-

SOR.

Tightening torque:
32+10 N-m (3.3£1.0 kg-m, 24+7 ft-Ib)
. Are the ABS sensor installation bolts
tightened securely?
Ges)  Go to step 8I2.
: Tighten ABS sensor installation bolts
securely.

812 : CHECK INSTALLATION OF TONE

WHEEL.

Tightening torque:
13+3 N-m (1.3+0.3 kg-m, 9+2.2 ft-Ib)
. Are the tone wheel installation bolts
tightened securely?
QED

: Go to step 8I13.

: Tighten tone wheel installation bolts
securely.

37

813 : CHECK ABS SENSOR GAP.

Measure tone wheel to pole piece gap over entire
perimeter of the wheel.

Front
= m T
/I —
)
Sensor gap
G4MO0700
= Rear
Sensor gap
G4M0701
Front wheel Rear wheel
Specifications  [0.9 — 1.4 mm 0.7 — 1.2 mm
(0.035 — 0.055 in) |(0.028 — 0.047 in)

. Is the gap within the specifications?
Gres) © Go to step 8l4.

. Adjust the gap.

NOTE:

Adjust the gap using spacer (Part No.

26755AA000). If spacers cannot correct the gap,
replace worn sensor or worn tone wheel.

814 : CHECK OSCILLOSCOPE.
. Is an oscilloscope available?
Gres) @ Go to step 8I5.

. Go to step 8I6.
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

815 : CHECK ABS SENSOR SIGNAL.

1) Raise all four wheels of ground.

2) Turn ignition switch OFF.

3) Connect the oscilloscope to the connector.

4) Turn ignition switch ON.

5) Rotate wheels and measure voltage at speci-
fied frequency.

NOTE:

When this inspection is completed, the
ABSCM&H/U sometimes stores the trouble code
29.

Connector & terminal
Trouble code 22 / (B100) No. 5 (+) — No.
1Tfo{1_l3ie code 24 / (B100) No. 7 (+) — No.
lrfo{/_gie code 26 / (F55) No. 6 (+) — No. 7
?'_rjc;uble code 28/ (F55) No. 1 (+) — No. 2

| jew

[7]6]5] 1 [4]3]2]1]
[16]15]14[13[12[11]10] 9 [ 8] @

20 Hz

Standard output voltage: 0.12 — 1V

(When it is 20Hz.)
H4M1296A

. Is oscilloscope pattern smooth, as
shown in figure?

. Go to step 8I19.
. Go to step 8I6.

@

816 : CHECK CONTAMINATION OF ABS
SENSOR OR TONE WHEEL.

Remove disc rotor or drum from hub in accordance
with trouble code.

. Is the ABS sensor pole piece or the
tone wheel contaminated by dirt or
other foreign matter?

. Thoroughly remove dirt or other foreign
matter.

: Go to step 8I7.

B0 @

817 : CHECK DAMAGE OF ABS SENSOR
OR TONE WHEEL.

. Are there broken or damaged in the
ABS sensor pole piece or the tone
wheel?

. Replace ABS sensor or tone wheel.
: Go to step 8I8.

B0 @

818 : CHECK HUB RUNOUT.

Measure hub runout.

@&

. Is the runout less than 0.05 mm
(0.0020 in)?

. Go to step 8I19.
: Repair hub.
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

CHECK RESISTANCE OF ABS SEN-
SOR.

819 :

1) Turn ignition switch OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABS sensor.

3) Measure resistance between ABS sensor con-
nector terminals.

Terminal
Front RH No. 1 — No. 2:
Front LH No . 1 — No. 2:
Rear RH No. 1 — No. 2:
Rear LH No. 1 — No. 2:

[iT2]

B4M0806

. Is the resistance between 0.8 and 1.2
kQ?

: Go to step 8110.
: Replace ABS sensor.

60 @

39

CHECK GROUND SHORT OF ABS
SENSOR.

8110 :

Measure resistance between ABS sensor and
chassis ground.

Terminal
Front RH No . 1 — Chassis ground:
Front LH No . 1 — Chassis ground:
Rear RH No. 1 — Chassis ground:
Rear LH No. 1 — Chassis ground:

l oQo-

B4M0818

- Is the resistance more than 1 M Q?

Gres> : Go to step 8I11.
. Replace ABS sensor.
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

8111 : CHECK HARNESS/CONNECTOR
BETWEEN ABSCM&H/U AND ABS
SENSOR.

1) Connect connector to ABS sensor.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Measure resistance at ABSCM&H/U connector
terminals.

Connector & terminal
Trouble code 22 / (F49) No. 11 — No. 12:
Trouble code 24 / (F49) No . 9 — No. 10:
Trouble code 26 / (F49) No. 14 — No. 15:
Trouble code 28 / (F49) No . 7 — No. 8:

8|9 1o[11[12[13}14]15
2 el 21 B
OQC
B4M1239A
. Is the resistance between 0.8 and 1.2
kQ?

Gres> © Go to step 8112.
. Repair harness/connector between

ABSCM&H/U and ABS sensor.

8112 : CHECK GROUND SHORT OF HAR-
NESS.

Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
Trouble code 22 / (F49) No. 11 — Chassis
ground:
Trouble code 24 / (F49) No . 9 — Chassis
ground:
Trouble code 26 / (F49) No. 14 — Chassis
ground:
Trouble code 28 / (F49) No . 7 — Chassis
ground:

1[213[4]5[6]7(8 91011121314&
[2' 22 A I NE) 3
e7l2g2dz031] § “E—g—— Qg

{ L=
-OQC

. Is the resistance more than 1 M Q7?
. Go to step 8113.

: Repair harness/connector
ABSCM&H/U and ABS sensor.

B4M1241A

between

8113 : CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF
ABSCM&H/U.

Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — GND:

I: 1]2]3[4]5]6]7]8]9f10[11[12[13[14]15)

16]17[18[1920121[22)
23| 24]125]| 2
27282930131 ii [24]25] 26

‘ll:]
-oQo-

- B4M1243A

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?

Gres) @ Go to step 8I14.
. Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

8114 :

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-
NECTORS.

. Is there poor contact in connectors
between ABSCM&H/U and ABS sen-
sor? <Ref. to FOREWORD [T3C1].>

. Repair connector.
. Go to step 8115.

CHECK SOURCES OF SIGNAL
NOISE.

B8 @ 5 60 @

. Is the car telephone or the wireless

transmitter properly installed?

: Go to step 8I16.
. Properly install the car telephone or the

wireless transmitter.

8116 :

CHECK SOURCES OF SIGNAL
NOISE.

B0 @

. Are noise sources (such as an

antenna) installed near the sensor
harness?

. Install the noise sources apart from the

sensor harness.

. Go to step 8117.

41

8117 : CHECK SHIELD CIRCUIT.

1) Connect all connectors.
2) Measure resistance between shield connector
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
Trouble code 22 / (B100) No. 15 — Chas-

sis ground:

Trouble code 24 / (B100) No . 6 — Chassis
ground:

Trouble code 26 / (F55) No . 8 — Chassis
ground:

Trouble code 28 / (F55) No . 3 — Chassis

ground:

Qs | ow

[7T615] 1 [4[3]2]1 5[4] — [3]2]1
16[15114]13[12[11]10] 9] 8] [12[11]10] 9] 8] 7] 6]

[3

|8

\ }
-OQC . J

= H4AM1297A

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?

Gres) © Go to step 8I18.
. Repair shield harness.
8118 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

: Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 8119.

60

8119 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary noise interference.

500



4-4 [T830] BRAKES
8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

J: TROUBLE CODE 29
— ABNORMAL ABS SENSOR SIGNAL (ANY ONE OF FOUR) —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty ABS sensor signal (noise, irregular signal, etc.)
e Faulty tone wheel

e Wheels turning freely for a long time

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

® o T Front ABS
— | ——— L2 sensor LH
- B E— .
E ’,::::::::. % e @.;: Front ABS
) —— o J8E3, A e——— 1A sensor RH
o5 ®
trol
%oidme ] ( Rear ABS
an . >N K = ear
hydraulic - =y . — \)%:@: sensor LH
control . N - |
unit s O o = -
— Ll.%ﬁz: Rear ABS
sensor RH
© )
) é
&
1213 11213 415 112][3[4] 1 [5]6]7 [ %116%17:[3]8?19?2]0?2152128[9“0“”12“3“4“5
[2[1] 456 617 1BISTI0TITZ EBEHBEDEIGE ORI A B B 17

H4M1295
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

8J1: CHECK IF THE WHEELS HAVE

TURNED FREELY FOR A LONG TIME.

. Check if the wheels have been turned
freely for more than one minute, such
as when the vehicle is jacked-up,
under full-lock cornering or when tire
is not in contact with road surface.

. The ABS is normal. Erase the trouble
code.

QD

NOTE:

When the wheels turn freely for a long time, such
as when the vehicle is towed or jacked-up, or when
steering wheel is continuously turned all the way,
this trouble code may sometimes occur.

. Go to step 8J2.
8J2 .

CHECK TIRE SPECIFICATIONS.

. Are the tire specifications correct?

Ges) © Go to step 8J3.

. Replace tire.

8J3: CHECK WEAR OF TIRE.

. Is the tire worn excessively?
Gres) | Replace tire.

: Go to step 8J4.

8J4 :

. Is the tire pressure correct?

Gres> © Go to step 8J5.
. Adjust tire pressure.

8J5 :

CHECK TIRE PRESSURE.

CHECK INSTALLATION OF ABS SEN-
SOR.

Tightening torque:
32+10 N-m (3.3+1.0 kg-m, 24+7 ft-Ib)
. Are the ABS sensor installation bolts
tightened securely?
QED

: Go to step 8J6.

: Tighten ABS sensor installation bolts
securely.

43

8J6 : CHECK INSTALLATION OF TONE

WHEEL.

Tightening torque:
13+3 N-m (1.3+0.3 kg-m, 9+2.2 ft-Ib)
. Are the tone wheel installation bolts
tightened securely?
QED

. Go to step 8J7.

: Tighten tone wheel installation bolts
securely.

8J7 : CHECK ABS SENSOR GAP.

Measure tone wheel to pole piece gap over entire
perimeter of the wheel.

Front
= M T
=
|
Sensor gap
G4MO0700
= Rear
Sensor gap
G4MO0701
Front wheel Rear wheel
Specifications 0.9 — 1.4 mm 0.7 — 1.2 mm
(0.035 — 0.055in) |(0.028 — 0.047 in)

. Is the gap within the specifications?
Ges) : Go to step 8J8.

. Adjust the gap.

NOTE:

Adjust the gap using spacer (Part No.

26755AA000). If spacers cannot correct the gap,
replace worn sensor or worn tone wheel.
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BRAKES

8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

8J8 : CHECK OSCILLOSCOPE.

. Is an oscilloscope available?
: Go to step 8J9.
. Go to step 8J10.

=

8J9: CHECK ABS SENSOR SIGNAL.

1) Raise all four wheels of ground.

2) Turn ignition switch OFF.

3) Connect the oscilloscope to the connector.

4) Turn ignition switch ON.

5) Rotate wheels and measure voltage at speci-
fied frequency.

NOTE:
When this inspection is completed, the

ABSCM&H/U sometimes stores the trouble code
29.

Connector & terminal
(B100) No. 5 (+) — No. 14 (=) (Front RH):
(B100) No. 7 (+) — No. 16 (=) (Front LH):
(F55) No. 6 (+) — No. 7 (-) (Rear RH):
(F55) No. 1 (+) — No. 2 (=) (Rear LH):

e

[7]6]5] (1 [4]3]2]1
[16]15]14[13]12]11]10] 9] 8

NEL
=HE
=
o}
oo o]
"
o’ —

_ A

20 Hz

Standard output voltage: 0.12 — 1V

(When it is 20Hz.)
H4AM1296A

. Is oscilloscope pattern smooth, as
shown in figure?

: Go to step 8J13.
. Go to step 8J10.

@

44

8J10 : CHECK CONTAMINATION OF ABS

SENSOR OR TONE WHEEL.

Remove disc rotor from hub.

. Is the ABS sensor pole piece or the
tone wheel contaminated by dirt or
other foreign matter?

: Thoroughly remove dirt or other foreign
matter.

. Go to step 8J11.

CHECK DAMAGE OF ABS SENSOR
OR TONE WHEEL.

. Are there broken or damaged teeth in
the ABS sensor pole piece or the tone
wheel?

. Replace ABS sensor or tone wheel.
. Go to step 8J12.

B9 @) 500 @

8J12 : CHECK HUB RUNOUT.

Measure hub runout.

- Is the runout less than 0.05 mm

(0.0020 in)?
Gres> 1 Go to step 8J13.
: Repair hub.
8J13: CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Connect all connectors.

3) Erase the memory.

4) Perform inspection mode.
5) Read out the trouble code.

: Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 8J14.

60

8J14 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

000
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

MEMO:
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

K: TROUBLE CODE 31 (FRONT RH)
L: TROUBLE CODE 33 (FRONT LH)
M: TROUBLE CODE 35 (REAR RH)

N: TROUBLE CODE 37 (REAR LH)
— ABNORMAL INLET SOLENOID VALVE CIRCUIT(S) IN ABSCM&H/U —
DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty harness/connector
e Faulty inlet solenoid valve in ABSCM&H/U

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

@ @u Fuse IC:N/SW SBF—4 SBF—1
1] J@ m [e: O O—4
o.
>
[0
E
<
o
ABS
control
module 3
-
raulic =
cgntrol E
unit
Generator
23]

¢

[ PRI DRI S —
O A T T T 5 125 |
AR 26 BSOS ET36

H4M1305
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

8N1: CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

2) Run the engine at idle.

3) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]2[3]4]5]6]7]8]9fo[11[12[13[14[15
| Jie[17[18[19]2021 22 5

< W128[2930[31

| =

=

B4M1234A

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 V?
. Go to step 8N2.

: Repair harness connector between
battery, ignition switch and
ABSCM&H/U.

8N2 : CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — Chassis ground:

1]2]3]4]5]6]7]8]91o[11[12[13[14]15

16[17[18[19[2021]22
23 [ 24| 25 | 2
o7l2gl2d3031 2 [24]25] 26

l'l:l
-oQo-

- B4M1243A

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?
: Go to step 8N3.
. Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.

=

47

8N3: CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-

NECTORS.

. Is there poor contact in connectors
between generator, battery and
ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD
[T3C1].>

Gres) : Repair connector.
. Go to step 8N4.
8N4 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 8Nb5.

B9 @

8N5: CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

@0
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

BRAKES

O: TROUBLE CODE 32 (FRONT RH)
P: TROUBLE CODE 34 (FRONT LH)
Q: TROUBLE CODE 36 (REAR RH)

R: TROUBLE CODE 38 (REAR LH)
— ABNORMAL OUTLET SOLENOID VALVE CIRCUIT(S) IN ABSCM&H/U —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty harness/connector
e Faulty outlet solenoid valve in ABSCM&H/U

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS does not operate.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

ABS
control
module
and
hydraulic
control
unit

@ 8100 Fuse IGN sw SBF—4 SBF—1
W {3 O~0 > OO—
No.14
>
[a e
[F]
E
m
D::F’
Generator
. é
[ }l:f.l.? Tl?zl?zqzlzslgm“1“2“3“4"5 S —
O A T T T 5 125 |
AR 26 BSOS ET36

H4M1305
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

8R1: CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

2) Run the engine at idle.

3) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]2[3]4]5]6]7]8]9fo[11[12[13[14[15
| Jie[17[18[19]2021 22 5

< W128[2930[31

| =

=

B4M1234A

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 V?
. Go to step 8R2.

: Repair harness connector between
battery, ignition switch and
ABSCM&H/U.

8R2 : CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — Chassis ground:

1]2]3]4]5]6]7]8]91o[11[12[13[14]15

16[17[18[19[2021]22
23 [ 24| 25 | 2
o7l2gl2d3031 2 [24]25] 26

l'l:l
-oQo-

- B4M1243A

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?
: Go to step 8R3.
. Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.

=

49

8R3: CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-

NECTORS.

. Is there poor contact in connectors
between generator, battery and
ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD
[T3C1].>

Gres) : Repair connector.
. Go to step 8R4.
8R4 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 8R5.

B9 @

8R5: CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

@0
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

S: TROUBLE CODE 41
— ABNORMAL ABS CONTROL MODULE —

DIAGNOSIS:
e Faulty ABSCM&H/U

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

ABS
control

B

module
and )
hydraulic
control
unit

112131415161 7]819110[11[12[13]14[15
[ Doehens 22 5 75 175

27128]29130[31]

B4M1246
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

8S1: CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — Chassis ground:

1]2]3]4]5]6]7]8]9io[11[12[13[14]15

16[17[18[19[2021]22
23 | 24| 25 | 2
7l2gl2d3031 2 [24]25] 26

| =
-OQO-

= B4M1243A

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q?
Gres> : Go to step 8S2.
: Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.

8S2 .

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-
NECTORS.

. Is there poor contact in connectors
between battery, ignition switch and
ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD
[T3C1].>

g

(res> : Repair connector.
. Go to step 8S3.
8S3: CHECK SOURCES OF SIGNAL

NOISE.

. Is the car telephone or the wireless
transmitter properly installed?

: Go to step 854.

. Properly install the car telephone or the
wireless transmitter.

00 @

51

8S4: CHECK SOURCES OF SIGNAL

NOISE.

. Are noise sources (such as an
antenna) installed near the sensor
harness?

. Install the noise sources apart from the
sensor harness.

: Go to step 8S5.

=

8S5: CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

: Go to step 8S6.

00

856 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

: Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

500
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

T. TROUBLE CODE 42
— SOURCE VOLTAGE IS ABNORMAL. —

DIAGNOSIS:
e Power source voltage of the ABSCM&H/U is low or high.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

¢

@ 8100 Fuse IGN sw SBF—4
1] J@ oaVe, o O O—4
No.14
ABS
control
module b
Rydraul
raulic
cgntrol E
unit
Generator
51

[ ?l%l? fltl?lflsl?zlzalghon1112113114|15 N —
16[17[18119]20121 J:__:
DTSRRI S 26 BIOTO2 45116

SBF -1

BATTERY

H4M1305
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

8T1: CHECK GENERATOR.

1) Start engine.

2) ldling after warm-up.

3) Measure voltage between generator B terminal
and chassis ground.

Terminal
Generator B terminal — Chassis ground:

u» J)
((((((((((lll“““lll

¢
[V &
@@'r‘

—~

~—

i

>

B4MO0430

. Is the voltage between 10 Vand 17 VV?
. Go to step 8T2.
: Repair generator.

8T2: CHECK BATTERY TERMINAL.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Are the positive and negative battery
terminals tightly clamped?
Gres> : Go to step 8T3.

: Tighten the clamp of terminal.

8T3: CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF
ABSCM&H/U.

1) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.
2) Run the engine at idle.

3) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]2[3[4]5]6]7]8]9 [io[1112f13f14[15
i6[17[18[19[2021[22)
8293031 26

| 5
1 YeVe

>

B4M1234A

. Is the voltage between 10 Vand 17 VV?
: Go to step 8T4.

: Repair harness connector between
battery, ignition switch and
ABSCM&H/U.

8T4: CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF
ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — Chassis ground:

I: 1]2]3[4]5]6]7]8]9[10[11[12[13[14]15]

16]17[18[1920121[22)
23| 24]125|2
27282930131 ? [24]25] 26

=

= B4M1243A

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7
Gres>  Go to step 8T5.
. Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

8T5:

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-
NECTORS.

. Is there poor contact in connectors
between generator, battery and
ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD
[T3C1].>

(res> : Repair connector.
. Go to step 8T6.
8T6 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

Ges)  Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 8T7.

8T7 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

B0

. Are other trouble codes being out-

put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-

ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

54
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MEMO:
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

U: TROUBLE CODE 44
— A COMBINATION OF AT CONTROL ABNORMAL —

DIAGNOSIS:
e Combination of AT control faults

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

Transmission
ABS control module
control
module
P drauli
ra C
cglmtrglI @
unit E—‘L ﬁ E
e TTOTSTE — (STETY ?11%17?%19?210?1{218|ghomhznamhs
ST i I BB 5%
i1l AlI5IE 71819120 QIO T2T3ITAIT3[16 2IDBIGBOG -2 2
H4M1298
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

8Ul: CHECK SPECIFICATIONS OF THE
ABSCM&H/U.

Check specifications of the mark to the
ABSCM&H/U.

L=

~J

x ABSCM&H/U

B4M1248A

Mark Model
C3 AWD AT
C4 AWD MT

: Is an ABSCM&H/U for AT model

. installed on a MT model?

Ges)  Replace ABSCM&H/U.
. Go to step 8U2.

8U2 : CHECK GROUND SHORT OF HAR-

NESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect two connectors from TCM.

3) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

4) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 3 — Chassis ground:

[ 1]2]3[4]5]6]7]8]9 [1o[11[12[13[14[15]
16[17]18[19[202 12
e %

| Ll

>

= B4M1249A

. Is the resistance more than 1 M Q7?
. Go to step 8U3.

: Repair harness between TCM and
ABSCM&H/U.

57

8U3: CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HAR-

NESS.

Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U connector
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

[ 1]2]3[4]5]6]7]8]9 [10[11[12[13[14[15]

e o %

| L

- B4M1250A

. Is the voltage less than 1 V?
. Go to step 8UA4.

: Repair harness between TCM and
ABSCM&H/U.

8U4 : CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HAR-

NESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]2]3[4]5]6]7]8]9[10[11]1213[14]15]
[2;61/ 181920212 5

| L

=

= B4M1250A

. Is the voltage less than 1 V?
: Go to step 8US.

. Repair harness between TCM and
ABSCM&H/U.
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

8U5: CHECK TCM.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Connect all connectors to TCM.
3) Turn ignition switch to ON.

4) Measure voltage between TCM connector ter-

minal and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(B56) No. 5 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1l |- 0
To[a[8[7]6[5]4[3[2]1
EEELE EEBE

A
| =

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 VV?

B4M1251B

Ges) @ Go to step 8U7.

. Go to step 8U6.

8U6 : CHECK AT.

. Is the AT functioning normally?
Ges)  Replace TCM.

: Repair AT.

58

8U7 :

CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT OF HAR-
NESS.

Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U connector
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
(F49) No. 31 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

I: 12 3[4]5]6]7]8]9f0[11[12[13[14[15)
16[17]18[19[20[21]22

23[24[25] 2
27# [30[31 3 5126

| =

B4M1252A

@&

. Repair

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 VV?
. Go to step 8US.

harness/connector
TCM and ABSCM&H/U.

between

8U8 :

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-
NECTORS.

S

: Is there poor contact in connectors

between TCM and ABSCM&H/U?
<Ref. to FOREWORD [T3C1].>

: Repair connector.
: Go to step 8U9.

8U9 :

CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Connect all connectors.

3) Erase the memory.

4) Perform inspection mode.
5) Read out the trouble code.

@&

. Is the same trouble code as in the

current diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM&H/U.
: Go to step 8U10.



BRAKES rsuio] 4-4
8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

8U10: CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

500
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

V: TROUBLE CODE 51
— ABNORMAL VALVE RELAY —

DIAGNOSIS:
e Faulty valve relay

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

ABS control module and

hydraulic control unit Fuse SBF-3
OO OO
4) ] No.8
Valve
relay ”? é
m— @ Fuse IGN sw SBF—4 SBF—1
| T [G+—o0~0 o OO 00
Motor H é No.14
relay
b
>_
%
=
<
o
Solenoid
valve
FLinlet —
FL outlet =
FR inlet
FR outlet
RL inlet
RL outlet
RR inlet
RR outlet 23]
Pump motor
[ 1162l7318419521062l172|28]9|10I11l12[13l14l15 TITETA|  [5TET
161171181
VAR 26 S REIDE

H4M1299
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

8V1l: CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Run the engine at idle.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
(F49) No. 24 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]2[3[4]5]6]7]8]9 lo[i1[12f13[14]15

I6[17[18[19]2021[22]
LW 28l2d3031 2.4 26

- B4M1254A

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 V?
. Go to step 8Vv2.

. Repair harness connector between bat-
tery and ABSCM&H/U.

=

8V2: CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — Chassis ground:

1]2]3]4]5]6]7][8]9[10[11[12[13[14]15)

16[17[18[19]2021]22
b7lg2d3d31 2|3 26

| =

= B4M1243A

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?
: Go to step 8V3.
: Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.

&>

61

8V3: CHECK VALVE RELAY IN

ABSCM&H/U.

Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U and
terminals.

Terminals
No. 23 (+) — No. 24 (-):

Aﬂpf%r

]
- Is the resistance more than 1 M Q?

Gres> : Go to step 8V4.
. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

8Vv4 :

’ T B4M1272A

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-
NECTORS.

: Is there poor contact in connectors
between generator, battery and
ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD
[T3C1].>

(res> : Repair connector.
. Go to step 8V5.
8V5: CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.

: Go to step 8V6.

B0 @
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

8V6 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.

put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
QED
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

MEMO:

63



4-4 [Tswo]

BRAKES
8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

W: TROUBLE CODE 52

— ABNORMAL MOTOR AND/OR MOTOR RELAY —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty motor

e Faulty motor relay

e Faulty harness connector

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

ABS control module and
hydraulic control unit

$
i

<L
o]

Solenoid
valve

FL inlet

FL outlet

FR inlet
FR outlet

RL inlet

RL outlet
RR inlet

RR outlet

Pump motor

)

=

16[17]1

27128129130[31]

SBF—-holder
OO
5] @ Fuse IGN sw SBF—4
T [ O~O ° OO——4
No.18
VEY
E11213l41lg~?2I0€[3211?2128l9|10hﬂ12113h4hs —r =TT
|
3 26 B[O Z3[14[15]16

SBF-1

BATTERY

H4M1300
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

8W1: CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Turn ignition switch to ON.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 25 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

[ 1]2[3[4]5]6]7]8]9fio[i1[12f13[14]15)

[16]17[18]19]20121[22)
127128|2930131 2|5 2

| L

- B4M1256A

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 V?
. Go to step 8W2.

: Repair harness/connector between bat-
tery and ABSCM&H/U and check fuse
SBF-holder.

B0

8W2: CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF

MOTOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 26 — Chassis ground:

8W3 : CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Run the engine at idle.
2) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]2]3[4]5]6]7]8]91o[11[12[13[14]15

j 282930131

[ ]
oVa

j

B4M1234A

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 VV?
. Go to step 8W4.

Bed

: Repair harness connector between
battery, ignition switch and
ABSCM&H/U.

8W4 : CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — Chassis ground:

16]17[18[1920121[22)

27282930131

I: 1]2]3[4]5]6]7]8]9[10[11[12[13[14]15]

23 26

27[28]2930131

1]2]3[4][5]6]7]8]9 [io[11[12[13[14[15]
I: 1617181922122 2|6—

| L

B4AM1257A

&>

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?
. Go to step 8W3.
: Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.

65
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= B4M1243A

=

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?
: Go to step 8W5.
. Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

8W5: CHECK MOTOR OPERATION.

Operate the sequence control. <Ref. to 4-4
[W14D0].>

NOTE:
Use the diagnosis connector to operate the
sequence control.

. Can motor revolution noise (buzz) be
heard when carrying out the
sequence control?

. Go to step 8W6.
: Replace ABSCM&H/U.

B0 @

8W6 : CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-
NECTORS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact in connector
between generator, battery and
ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD
[T3C1].>

. Repair connector.

. Go to step 8W7.

0

86

8W7: CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.

: Go to step 8WS8.

80 @

8W8 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

. Atemporary poor contact.

500
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

MEMO:
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

X: TROUBLE CODE 54
— ABNORMAL STOP LIGHT SWITCH —

DIAGNOSIS:
e Faulty stop light switch

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

Fuse SBF-2 SBF-1
OO OO OO
No.16
St i
L] 112 o o— Stop light
2] 'E 23 switch >
o or
E )
23 5
3l o
=|s
BHE
éggtrol (Without cruise control)
module
and (With cruise control)
hydraulic
control
unit
7 TR [ 112I73I4I52l62[72128[9l10111112[13[14[15
- 16117118119{20{21
34 561718 DIDBRIRIR L3124 120 126
S4M0071

68



BRAKES

rsxs] 4-4

8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

8X1: CHECK STOP LIGHTS COME ON.

Depress the brake pedal.

. Do stop lights come on?

Ges) © Go to step 8X2.
: Repair stop lights circuit.
8X2 : CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT IN HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.
3) Depress brake pedal.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 2 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

|:1 2[3]4]5]6]7]8]9 [1o[11[12[13[14]15

1€§17|18|19(20[21|221
5 — 5%

B4M1259A

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 \/?

Gres> : Go to step 8X3.

: Repair harness between stop light
switch and ABSCM&H/U.

8X3: CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-

NECTORS.

. Is there poor contact in connector
between stop light switch and
ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD
[T3C1].>

: Repair connector.

. Go to step 8X4.

B

69

8X4 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

(Gres> : Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 8X5.

8X5: CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

: Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

B0
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BRAKES

8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

Y: TROUBLE CODE 56
— ABNORMAL G SENSOR OUTPUT VOLTAGE —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty G sensor output voltage
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

® @

ABS M e — — — — — o — — ——— 12—

control :3:60: g NI ABS

module et 1| A G sensor

and —

hydraulic

control

unit

@)
—_ ] 1%17?1[3‘%?2[0?21{[/212?]9110111[12113]14]15
11213 415 11213 - 1611 |
5l 7IBIoT0 12 71516 1123 170K I AN LR R W
HAM1301
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

8Y1: CHECK ALL FOUR WHEELS FOR

FREE TURNING.

. Have the wheels been turned freely
such as when the vehicle is lifted up,
or operated on a rolling road?

. The ABS is normal. Erase the trouble
code.

: Go to step 8Y2.

N>

8Y2 : CHECK SPECIFICATIONS OF

ABSCM&H/U.

Check specifications of the mark to the

ABSCM&H/U.

ABSCM&H/U
B4M1248A

Mark Model
C3 AWD AT
C4 AWD MT

. Is an ABSCM for AWD model installed

- on a FWD model?

Ges)  Replace ABSCM&H/U.

CAUTION:
Be sure to turn ignition switch to OFF when
removing ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 8Y3.

71

8Y3: CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF G SEN-

SOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Remove console box.

3) Disconnect G sensor from body. (Do not dis-
connect connector.)

4) Turn ignition switch to ON.

5) Measure voltage between G sensor connector
terminals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 1 (+) — No. 3 (-):

?JT
[—(-B@

g

B4M0911C

. Is the voltage between 4.75 and 5.25
v?

: Go to step 8Y4.

: Repair harness/connector between G
sensor and ABSCM&H/U.

60 @
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BRAKES

8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

8Y4: CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT IN G SEN-
SOR OUTPUT HARNESS AND
GROUND HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector terminals.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 30 — No. 28:

[ 1]2[3[4]5]6]7]8]91o[11[12[13[14]15]

16[1 711819202122
23] 24]25]2
bobabdads1 [23]24]25[ 26

L]
Q

rO ~ = O

B4M1261A

. Is the resistance between 4.3 and 4.9
kQ?

. Go to step 8Y5.

. Repair harness/connector between G
sensor and ABSCM&H/U.

S

8Y5: CHECK GROUND SHORT IN G SEN-
SOR OUTPUT HARNESS.

1) Disconnect connector from G sensor.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 6 — Chassis ground:

1]2]3]4][5]6]7]8]9f10[11[12[13[14]15
(ol 7800 025 57 25 [ 26
b7beld031] 26

{ L

- B4M1262A

. Is the resistance more than 1 M Q7?
: Go to step 8Y6.

: Repair harness between G sensor and
ABSCM&H/U.

Bed

8Y6 : CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HAR-
NESS.

Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U connector
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 6 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]2[3[4]5]6]7][8]9[10[11[12[13[14]15]

16|17/18[19|2()21|22;
2 24 | 2 2
brbsledadaly_ 2ol 24125[26

|

- B4M1263A

. Is the voltage less than 1 V?
. Go to step 8Y7.

: Repair harness between G sensor and
ABSCM&H/U.

>

8Y7 . CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HAR-
NESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 6 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]2]3]4][5]6]7][8]9fo[11[12[13[14[15

e[ 7figf92c|2 122
(23 [24]25] 26
27l28[2d3031

|

B B4M1263A

. Is the voltage less than 1 V?
: Go to step 8Y8.

. Repair harness between G sensor and
ABSCM&H/U.

=



BRAKES

rsy9] 4-4

8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

CHECK GROUND SHORT OF HAR-
NESS.

8Y8 :

Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 28 — Chassis ground:

1]2[3[4]5]6]7]8]9 [1o[11[12[13[14]15]

16[1 7[18[19[2021]22
b7bal2dads1 26

| Ll

- Is the resistance more than 1 M Q?
QESD

B4M1264A

. Go to step 8Y9.

: Repair harness between G sensor and
ABSCM&H/U.
Replace ABSCM&H/U.

73

8Y9: CHECK G SENSOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Remove G sensor from vehicle.

3) Connect connector to G sensor.

4) Connect connector to ABSCM&H/U.

5) Turn ignition switch to ON.

6) Measure voltage between G sensor connector
terminals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 2 (+) — No. 3 (-):

@)
QA o

izt

3

[ ]
Ve

S4MO0074F

7

H4M1146

. Is the voltage between 2.1 and 2.5 V
when G sensor is horizontal?

: Go to step 8Y10.
: Replace G sensor.

B9 @
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BRAKES

8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

8Y10: CHECK G SENSOR.

Measure voltage between G sensor connector ter-
minals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 2 (+) — No. 3 (-):

H4M1147A

. Is the voltage between 3.7 and 4.1 V
when G sensor is inclined forwards
to 90°?

. Go to step 8Y11.
. Replace G sensor.

S

8Y11l: CHECK G SENSOR.

Measure voltage between G sensor connector ter-
minals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 2 (+) — No. 3 (-):

Front
=
77

H4M1148A

. Is the voltage between 0.5 and 0.9 V
when G sensor is inclined backwards
to 90°?

: Go to step 8Y12.
. Replace G sensor.

B0 @
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8Y12: CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-

NECTORS.

. Is there poor contact in connector
between ABSCM&H/U and G sensor?
<Ref. to FOREWORD [T3C1].>

. Repair connector.

: Go to step 8Y13.

S

8Y13: CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

: Go to step 8Y14.

CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

BO0| 260E
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8. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code by ABS Warning Light

MEMO:
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BRAKES

9. Select Monitor Function Mode

9. Select Monitor Function

Mode

Applicable cartridge of select

24082AA010
NOTE:

monitor: No.

For basic handling of the select monitor, refer to its
Operation Manual.

A: LIST OF FUNCTION MODE
1. ANALOG DATA ARE DISPLAYED.

Display screen

Contents to be monitored

FR wheel speed

Wheel speed detected by the Front
Right ABS sensor is displayed in
km/h or mile/h.

FL wheel speed

Wheel speed detected by the Front
Left ABS sensor is displayed in km/h
or mile/h.

RR wheel speed

Wheel speed detected by the Rear
Right ABS sensor is displayed in
km/h or mile/h.

RL wheel speed

Wheel speed detected by the Rear
Left ABS sensor is displayed in km/h
or mile/h.

Stop light switch

Stop light switch monitor voltage is
displayed.

G sensor output
voltage

Refers to vehicle acceleration
detecting by the analog G sensor. It
appears on the select monitor dis-

play in volts.

2. ON/OFF DATA ARE DISPLAYED.

Display screen

Contents to be monitored

Stop light switch

Stop light switch signal

Valve relay signal

Valve relay signal

Motor relay signal

Motor relay signal

ABS signal to TCM

ABS operation signal from ABS con-
trol module to TCM

ABS warning light

ABS warning light

Valve relay monitor

Valve relay operation monitor signal

Motor relay monitor

Motor relay operation monitor signal

CCM signal

ABS operation signal from ABS con-

trol module to TCM

76

3. TROUBLE CODES ARE DISPLAYED.

A maximum of 3 trouble codes are displayed in
order of occurrence.

e If a particular trouble code is not properly stored
in memory (due to a drop in ABSCM&H/U power
supply, etc.) when a problem occurs, the trouble
code, followed by a question mark “?”, appears on
the select monitor display. This shows it may be an
unreliable reading.

21 Front Right ABS Sensor Circuit
Open or Shorted Battery
(*a*)/?

11

S4MO076A

e *a* refers to the troubles in order of occurrence
(Latest, Old, Older and Reference).

Contents to be monitored
The most recent trouble code
appears on the select monitor dis-
play.
The second most recent trouble
code appears on the select monitor
display.
The third most recent trouble code
appears on the select monitor dis-
play.
A specified period of time proceed-
ing trouble code appears on the
select monitor display.

4. CLEAR MEMORY

Display screen

Latest

old

Older

Reference

Contents to be monitored

Function of clearing trouble code
and freeze frame data.

5. ABS SEQUENCE CONTROL

Display screen

Clear memory?

Displa: .
play Contents to be monitored Index No.
screen
Perform ABS sequence
ABS :
control by operating valve <Ref. to 4-4
sequence
and pump motor sequen- [W14D2].>
control tially.




BRAKES

[roae] 4-4

9. Select Monitor Function Mode

6. FREEZE FRAME DATA

NOTE:

e Data stored at the time of trouble occurrence is
shown on display.
e Each time trouble occurs, the latest information

is stored in the freeze frame data in memory.

e If freeze frame data is not properly stored in
memory (due to a drop in ABSCM power supply,
etc.), a trouble code, preceded by a question mark
“?", appears on the select monitor display. This

shows it may be an unreliable reading.

Display screen

Contents to be monitored

FR wheel speed

Wheel speed detected by the Front
Right ABS sensor is displayed in
km/h or mile/h.

FL wheel speed

Wheel speed detected by the Front
Left ABS sensor is displayed in km/h
or mile/h.

RR wheel speed

Wheel speed detected by the Rear
Right ABS sensor is displayed in
km/h or mile/h.

RL wheel speed

Wheel speed detected by the Rear
Left ABS sensor is displayed in km/h
or mile/h.

ABSCM power volt-
age

Power (in volts) supplied to
ABSCM&H/U appears on the select
monitor display.

G sensor output
voltage

Refers to vehicle acceleration
detected by the analog G sensor. It
appears on the select monitor dis-
play in volts.

Motor relay monitor

Motor relay operation monitor signal

Stop light switch

Stop light switch signal

ABS signal to TCM

ABS operation signal from ABS con-
trol module to TCM

ABS-AT control

ABS operation signal from ABS con-
trol module to TCM

ABS operation sig-
nal

ABS operation signal
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

BRAKES

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor
A: BASIC DIAGNOSTIC CHART

TROUBLE OCCURS.

.

Is Select Monitor available?

No

l Yes

Ask the customer when and how
the trouble occurred using
interview check list.

!

PRE-INSPECTION

|

Use select monitor, record

data.

the trouble code and freeze frame

.

No corresponding trouble code

Perform diagnostics in accordance with trouble code. >

Diagnostics Chart for On-board
Diagnosis System

Trouble code
is designated
or ABS warning
light constantly

4

A

A4

Repair.

A

}

Clear memory.

Inspection using Genaral
Diagnostics Table

remains on. l
INSPECTION MODE
CALLING UP A TROUBLE CODE
No trouble code is designated and
v ABS warning light goes out after turning on.
CONFIRMATION TEST
END
S4M0180B
CAUTION:
Remove foreign matter (dust, water, etc.) from the ABSCM&H/U connector during removal and
installation.
NOTE:

e To check harness for broken wires or short circuits, shake it while holding it or the connector.
e Check list for interview. <Ref. to 4-4 [T6B0].>
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

B: LIST OF DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE

Code Display screen Contents of diagnosis Index No.
— Communication for initializing impossible | Select monitor communication failure <Ref. to 4-4 [T10CO0].>
Although no trouble code appears on the
— No trouble code select monitor display, the ABS warning <Ref. to 4-4 [T10DO0].>
light remains on.
21 Open or _sho_rt circuit in front right ABS Open_ or_short circuit in front right ABS sen- <Ref. to 4-4 [T10E0].>
sensor circuit sor circuit
22 Front right ABS sensor abnormal signal | Front right ABS sensor abnormal signal <Ref. to 4-4 [T10I0].>
23 Open or _sho_rt circuit in front left ABS Open_ or_short circuit in front left ABS sen- <Ref. to 4-4 [T10F0].>
sensor circuit sor circuit
24 Front left ABS sensor abnormal signal Front left ABS sensor abnormal signal <Ref. to 4-4 [T10J0].>
o5 Open or _sho_rt circuit in rear right ABS Open_ or_short circuit in rear right ABS sen- <Ref. t0 4-4 [T10G0].>
sensor circuit sor circuit
26 Rear right ABS sensor abnormal signal Rear right ABS sensor abnormal signal <Ref. to 4-4 [T10K0].>
27 Open_ or .short circuit in rear left ABS sen- O_pen or short circuit in rear left ABS sensor <Ref. t0 4-4 [T10HO].>
Sor circuit circuit
28 Rear left ABS sensor abnormal signal Rear left ABS sensor abnormal signal <Ref. to 4-4 [T10LO].>
29 Abnormal ABS sensor signal on any one | Abnormal ABS sensor signal on any one of <Ref. to 4-4 [T10MO].>
of four sensor four
31 Front right inlet valve malfunction Front right inlet valve malfunction <Ref. to 4-4 [T10NO].>
32 Front right outlet valve malfunction Front right outlet valve malfunction <Ref. to 4-4 [T10R0].>
33 Front left inlet valve malfunction Front left inlet valve malfunction <Ref. to 4-4 [T1000].>
34 Front left outlet valve malfunction Front left outlet valve malfunction <Ref. to 4-4 [T10S0].>
35 Rear right inlet valve malfunction Rear right inlet valve malfunction <Ref. to 4-4 [T10P0O].>
36 Rear right outlet valve malfunction Rear right outlet valve malfunction <Ref. to 4-4 [T10TO0].>
37 Rear left inlet valve malfunction Rear left inlet valve malfunction <Ref. to 4-4 [T10Q0].>
38 Rear left outlet valve malfunction Rear left outlet valve malfunction <Ref. to 4-4 [T10UO0].>
41 ABS control module malfunction AB.S control T“Od”'e and hydraulic control <Ref. to 4-4 [T10V0].>
unit malfunction
42 Power supply voltage too low Power supply voltage too low <Ref. to 4-4 [T1OWO].>
42 Power supply voltage too high Power supply voltage too high <Ref. to 4-4 [T10X0].>
44 ABS-AT control (Non Controlled) ABS-AT control (Non Controlled) <Ref. to 4-4 [T10Y0].>
44 ABS-AT control (Controlled) ABS-AT control (Controlled) <Ref. to 4-4 [T10Z0].>
51 Valve relay malfunction Valve relay malfunction <Ref. to 4-4 [T10AAQ].>
51 Valve relay ON failure Valve relay ON failure <Ref. to 4-4 [T10ABO].>
52 Open circuit in motor relay circuit Open circuit in motor relay circuit <Ref. to 4-4 [T10ACO0].>
52 Motor relay ON failure Motor relay ON failure <Ref. to 4-4 [T10ADO].>
52 Motor malfunction Motor malfunction <Ref. to 4-4 [T10AEOQ].>
54 tSi(t)(rJ]p light switch signal circuit malfunc- Stop light switch signal circuit malfunction <Ref. to 4-4 [T10AF0].>
56 Open or short circuit in G sensor circuit | Open or short circuit in G sensor circuit <Ref. to 4-4 [T10AGO0].>
56 Battery short in G sensor circuit Battery short in G sensor circuit <Ref. to 4-4 [T10AHO].>
56 Abnormal G sensor high p output Abnormal G sensor high p output <Ref. to 4-4 [T10AI0].>
56 Detection of G sensor stick Detection of G sensor stick <Ref. to 4-4 [T10AJO].>
NOTE:
High p means high friction coefficient against road
surface.
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

C: COMMUNICATION FOR INITIALIZING IMPOSSIBLE
— SELECT MONITOR COMMUNICATION FAILURE —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty harness connector
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS warning light remains on.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

@ _ Fuse IGN sw SBF—-4 SBF -1
(1] ogVe o— OO0 OO
No.14
ta link
égrsmtrol E |, ggnar‘we::r{or g
module E
and <
hydraulic
control
unit ‘
:E é D:f. )
= Generator
—
S E/ T2BAGE[78 \J T2 15[ 7SSO
BISITIT 1 FARVARY
B[o[0T 234115016 STIO[T2[13]14115[16 AIVEVEIEEN] px) 7%

H4M1302
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor
10C1: CHECK IGNITION SWITCH. 10C5: CHECK INSTALLATION OF

. Is ignition switch ON?
. Go to step 10C2.

. Turn ignition switch ON, and select ABS/
TCS mode using the select monitor.

=

10C2 : CHECK GENERATOR.

1) Start the engine.

2) Idle the engine.

3) Measure voltage between generator and chas-
sis ground.

Terminal
Generator B terminal (+) — Chassis
ground (-):

=

;

=

~—

Z L= nNNINN

B4M0430

. Is the voltage between 10 and 15 V?
. Go to step 10C3.
. Repair generator.

10C3: CHECK BATTERY TERMINAL.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact at battery termi-
QED

nal?
. Repair battery terminal.
: Go to step 10CA4.

ABSCM&H/U CONNECTOR.

10C4: CHECK COMMUNICATION OF
SELECT MONITOR.

Using the select monitor, check whether communi-
cation to other system (such as engine, AT, etc.)
can be executed normally.

. Are the name and year of the system
displayed on the select monitor?
Ges> : Go to step 10C5.

: Repair select monitor communication
cable and connector.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is ABSCM&H/U connector inserted
into ABSCM&H/U until the clamp
locks onto it?

Ges) @ Go to step 10C6.

: Insert ABSCM&H/U connector into
ABSCM&H/U until the clamp locks onto
it.

CHECK POWER SUPPLY OF
ABSCM&H/U.

10C6 :

1) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

2) Start engine.

3) Idle the engine.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

[F|2]3I4|5]6I7ls|9]1o|11|12]13|14|15

16[17(18[19|120121 22 56
ﬂe\/c%

=

B4M1234A

. Is the voltage between 10 and 15 V?
. Go to step 10C7.

. Repair ABSCM&H/U power supply cir-
cuit.
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor
10C7 : CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF 10C9: CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Measure

resistance between ABSCM&H/U

connector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — Chassis ground:

1]2]3]4]5]6]7]8]9io[11[12[13[14]15

16[17[18[19)20121[22)
1271282930131 23 26

{ =
-OQO-

= B4M1243A

&

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?
. Repair

harness/connector between
ABSCM&H/U and select monitor.

: Go to step 10CS8.

10CS8 :

CHECK HARNESS/CONNECTOR
BETWEEN ABSCM&H/U AND DATA
LINK CONNECTOR.

1) Turn ignition switch OFF.

2) Measure

resistance between ABSCM&H/U

connector and data link connector.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 20 — (B40) No. 5:
(F49) No. 5 — (B40) No. 4:

B40

1

1[2[3[[s[6]7[8
o[id11; 1 J14[15[16|

1|2|3|4|5|6|7|8|9|1q11|12|1314{15
[ , %

S4MO075A

:
&

Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?

: Repair harness and connector between

ABSCM&H/U and data link connector.

: Go to step 10C9.

82

NECTORS.

Qe

. Is there poor contact in connectors

between ABSCM&H/U and data link
connector? <Ref. to FOREWORD
[T3C1].>

: Repair connector.
: Replace ABSCM&H/U.
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MEMO:
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

D: NO TROUBLE CODE
— ALTHOUGH NO TROUBLE CODE APPEARS ON THE SELECT MONITOR
DISPLAY, THE ABS WARNING LIGHT REMAINS ON. —

DIAGNOSIS:

e ABS warning light circuit is shorted.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS warning light remains on.

e NO TROUBLE CODE displayed on the select monitor.

NOTE:
When the ABS warning light is OFF and “NO TROUBLE CODE” is displayed on the select monitor, the
system is in normal condition.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

IGN sw -
Fuse SBF-4 SBF-1
O~O o OO
No.14 Fuse
b: (1D No.18
10
@_B J ¢: GD .
] L
7 e || @ £
o} @
@ Combination
ABSt ' meter
contro —
module = = . — & =
an . Diagnosis
hyd | —
angfgl ic connector =
unit té?r%?r?aslls Fuse SBF-3
[24] OO OO
No.8
. é
a @,
ngl 112131415161 D] [718TUIS 0]
3145 2[13[14115]16]17]18[19120121{[22]23]2 T2I3[415]6 5[5 5'10]11”?[13!
@ D
112[3 415 112[3]4 51617 MS%% 84|95|>2lof'52%|28l9!10I11[12|l3h4ﬁ5
i BT i (BIATE %]
6[7]819Ti0[T1]12 314]5]6 1 819110[11]12]13[14]15[16 27128[29130131] 3 2 V1201
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10D1 :

CHECK WIRING HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector (F2) from connector

(B100).

3) Turn ignition switch to ON.

@&

. Does the ABS warning light remain

off?

. Go to step 10D2.
. Repair front wiring harness.

10D2 :

CHECK PROJECTION AT
ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Check

for broken projection at the

ABSCM&H/U terminal.

ABSCM&H/U
terminal

B4M1235A

Greed)
@&

Are the projection broken?
Go to step 10D3.

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.

85

10D3:

CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U termi-

nals.

Terminals

No. 21 — No. 23:

T B4M1237A

:
o>

Is the resistance more than 1 M Q?

. Go to step 10D4.
: Replace valve relay.

10D4 :

CHECK WIRING HARNESS.

Measure resistance between connector (F2) and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F2) No. 8 — Chassis ground:

(F2>

Iﬂewlerlﬂzhu

1615]14]13[12[11]10] 9 [ 8]

L]
Q

rO =~ O

H4AM1294A

Bed

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?
: Go to step 10D5.
: Repair harness.
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10D5: CHECK WIRING HARNESS.

1) Connect connector to ABSCM&H/U.
2) Measure resistance between connector (F2)
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F2) No. 8 — Chassis ground:

H4AM1294A

. Is the resistance more than 1 M Q7?
: Go to step 10D6.
. Repair harness.

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN
ABSCM&H/U CONNECTOR.

. Is there poor contact in ABSCM&H/U
connector? <Ref. to FOREWORD
[T3C1].>

. Repair connector.
. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

B (| ¢ 060
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

E: TROUBLE CODE 21 OPEN OR SHORT CIRCUIT IN FRONT RIGHT ABS
SENSOR CIRCUIT

F: TROUBLE CODE 23 OPEN OR SHORT CIRCUIT IN FRONT LEFT ABS
SENSOR CIRCUIT

G: TROUBLE CODE 25 OPEN OR SHORT CIRCUIT IN REAR RIGHT ABS
SENSOR CIRCUIT

H: TROUBLE CODE 27 OPEN OR SHORT CIRCUIT IN REAR LEFT ABS
SENSOR CIRCUIT

— ABNORMAL ABS SENSOR (OPEN OR SHORT CIRCUIT IN ABS SENSOR
CIRCUIT) —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty ABS sensor (Broken wire, input voltage too high)
e Faulty harness connector

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

88
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

WIRING DIAGRAM:

® e T Front ABS
e |~ evp—— |\va sensor LH
R B E—— s
i | pRum— % Aczsooooooer == Front ABS
— o [8EY, R —— ¥a sensor RH
ABS
control @ .
m%dule | Rear ABS
an = & ; ear
hydraulic % ' : b \)%[ sensor LH
control N e
unit i ' = -
- Ll%%E: Rear ABS
sensor RH
© ey @
) é
& G100
1213 112]3 415 112[314] 1 [5]6]7 [ %116217? 3‘{”9?'?]?[8[9“0“1[12[13“4“5
4156 61 7[BISTI0lTIT2 BEIUHIBEREI PP P %
HAM1295
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

BRAKES

10H1: CHECK OUTPUT OF ABS SENSOR
USING SELECT MONITOR.

1) Select “Current data display & Save” on the
select monitor.

2) Read the ABS sensor output corresponding to
the faulty system in the select monitor data display
mode.

. Does the speed indicated on the dis-
play change in response to the
speedometer reading during
acceleration/deceleration when the
steering wheel is in the straight-
ahead position?

Gres> : Go to step 10H2.
. Go to step 10H9.

10H2 : CHECK INSTALLATION OF ABS
SENSOR.

Tightening torque:
32+10 N-m (3.3£1.0 kg-m, 247 ft-Ib)
. Are the ABS sensor installation bolts
tightened securely?
Qe

. Go to step 10H3.

. Tighten ABS sensor installation bolts
securely.

10H3 : CHECK INSTALLATION OF TONE
WHEEL.

Tightening torque:
13+3 N-m (1.3+0.3 kg-m, 9+2.2 ft-Ib)
. Are the tone wheel installation bolts
tightened securely?
QED

: Go to step 10H4.

: Tighten tone wheel installation bolts
securely.

10H4 : CHECK ABS SENSOR GAP.

Measure tone wheel-to-pole piece gap over entire
perimeter of the wheel.

Front
= 5
W =
N
'

Sensor gap
G4M0700
8= I Rear

Sensor gap
G4MO0701
Front wheel Rear wheel
Specifications  [0.9 — 1.4 mm 0.7 — 1.2 mm
(0.035 — 0.055 in) |(0.028 — 0.047 in)

. Is the gap within the specifications?
Ges)  Go to step 10HS.

. Adjust the gap.

NOTE:

Adjust the gap using spacers (Part No.
26755AA000). If spacers cannot correct the gap,
replace worn sensor or worn tone wheel.

10H5: CHECK HUB RUNOUT.

Measure hub runout.
. Is the runout less than 0.05 mm

(0.0020 in)?

Ges)  Go to step 10H6.
: Repair hub.
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-
NECTORS.

10H6 :

Turn ignition switch to OFF.
. Is there poor contact in connectors
between ABSCM&H/U and ABS sen-
sor? <Ref. to FOREWORD [T3C1].>
QED

: Repair connector.
. Go to step 10H7.

10H7 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

Gres> : Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10H8.

10H8 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

Gres> : Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

NOTE:

Check harness and connectors between

ABSCM&H/U and ABS sensor.

10H9 : CHECK ABS SENSOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABS sensor.

3) Measure resistance of ABS sensor connector
terminals.

Terminal
Front RH No . 1 — No. 2:
Front LH No .1 — No. 2:
Rear RH No. 1 — No. 2:
Rear LH No. 1 — No. 2:

B4M0806

. Is the resistance between 0.8 and 1.2
kQ?

: Go to step 10H10.

: Replace ABS sensor.

00 @



4-4 [T10H10]
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

BRAKES

10H10 : CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF ABS

SENSOR.

1) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.
2) Measure voltage between ABS sensor and
chassis ground.

Terminal
Front RH No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
Front LH No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
Rear RH No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
Rear LH No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

| U=

B4M0807

. Is the voltage less than 1 V?

Gres> : Go to step 10H11.
. Replace ABS sensor.

10H11: CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF ABS

SENSOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure voltage between ABS sensor and
chassis ground.

Terminal
Front RH No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
Front LH No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
Rear RH No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
Rear LH No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

| U=

B4M0807

. Is the voltage less than 1 V?

Ges) © Go to step 10H12.
. Replace ABS sensor.

10H12 : CHECK HARNESS/CONNECTOR
BETWEEN ABSCM&H/U AND ABS

SENSOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Connect connector to ABS sensor.

3) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector terminals.

Connector & terminal
Trouble code 21 / (F49) No. 11 — No. 12:
Trouble code 23 / (F49) No . 9 — No. 10:
Trouble code 25 / (F49) No. 14 — No. 15:
Trouble code 27 / (F49) No . 7 — No. 8:

I: 1|2I3|4I5I6I7I8uojul_2l13l141

16[17[18[19|120121|22
23 | 24
p7l28lodz031] Y ‘ 1

Q

QO O

B4M1239A

. Is the resistance between 0.8 and 1.2
kQ?
Gres> : Go to step 10H13.
. Repair harness/connector between

ABSCM&H/U and ABS sensor.
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10H13: CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HAR-

NESS.

Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U connector
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
Trouble code 21 / (F49) No. 11 (+) —
Chassis ground (-):
Trouble code 23 / (F49) No. 9 (+) — Chas-
sis ground (-):
Trouble code 25 / (F49) No. 14 (+) —
Chassis ground (-):
Trouble code 27 / (F49) No. 7 (+) — Chas-

sis ground (-):

[ 6 7%9@11213 14[15]
02122
m.:a:- Ak e

|

B4M1240A

. Is the voltage less than 1 V?
. Go to step 10H14.

. Repair harness between ABSCM&H/U
and ABS sensor.

=
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10H14 : CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HAR-

NESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
Trouble code 21 / (F49) No. 11 (+) —
Chassis ground (-):
Trouble code 23 / (F49) No. 9 (+) — Chas-
sis ground (-):
Trouble code 25 / (F49) No. 14 (+) —
Chassis ground (-):
Trouble code 27 / (F49) No. 7 (+) — Chas-

sis ground (-):

112|3|4(5]|6|7 9 [10[11]12[13[14[15]
| 21’«%1%
7l28l2d3031]

|

A

B4M1240A

. Is the voltage less than 1 V/?

Gres> : Go to step 10H15.

. Repair harness between ABSCM&H/U
and ABS sensor.

10H15: CHECK INSTALLATION OF ABS

SENSOR.

Tightening torque:
32+10 N-m (3.3£1.0 kg-m, 24+7 ft-Ib)
. Are the ABS sensor installation bolts
tightened securely?
QED

: Go to step 10H16.

. Tighten ABS sensor installation bolts
securely.
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor
10H16 : CHECK INSTALLATION OF TONE 10H18 : CHECK HUB RUNOUT.

WHEEL.

Tightening torque:
13+3 N-m (1.3+0.3 kg-m, 9+2.2 ft-Ib)
: Are the tone wheel installation bolts
tightened securely?
QED

. Go to step 10H17.

: Tighten tone wheel installation bolts
securely.

10H17 : CHECK ABS SENSOR GAP.

Measure tone wheel-to-pole piece gap over entire
perimeter of the wheel.

Front
= T
B/  —
1
Sensor gap
G4MO0700
= Rear
Sensor gap
G4MO0701
Front wheel Rear wheel
Specifications | 0.9 — 1.4 mm 0.7 — 1.2 mm
(0.035 — 0.055 in) |(0.028 — 0.047 in)

. Is the gap within the specificationss?
. Go to step 10H18.
. Adjust the gap.

QED
NOTE:
Adjust the gap using spacers (Part No.
26755AA000). If spacers cannot correct the gap,

replace worn sensor or worn tone wheel.

94

Measure hub runout.

. Is the runout less than 0.05 mm
(0.0020 in)?

Ges) © Go to step 10H109.
: Repair hub.
10H19 : CHECK GROUND SHORT OF ABS

SENSOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure resistance between ABS sensor and
chassis ground.

Terminal
Front RH No . 1 — Chassis ground:
Front LH No . 1 — Chassis ground:
Rear RH No. 1 — Chassis ground:
Rear LH No. 1 — Chassis ground:

1 oQo-

B4M0818

- Is the resistance more than 1 M Q?

Gres> : Go to step 10H20.
. Replace ABS sensor and ABSCM&H/U.
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10H20 : CHECK GROUND SHORT OF HAR-

NESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Connect connector to ABS sensor.

3) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector terminal and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
Trouble code 21 / (F49) No. 11 — Chassis
ground:
Trouble code 23 / (F49) No . 9 — Chassis
ground:
Trouble code 25 / (F49) No. 14 — Chassis
ground:
Trouble code 27 / (F49) No . 7 — Chassis
ground:

11213|4(5|6|7|8|9 [10[11[12[13|14[15

[ 6t 7ial9202: eféz ﬂ
B 2L 2

brlelodads1 [ 28 T25 6

‘l:l
-OQC

@&

B4AM1241A

. Is the resistance more than 1 M Q7?
. Go to step 10H21.

. Repair harness between ABSCM&H/U
and ABS sensor.
And replace ABSCM&H/U.

10H21 : CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-

NECTORS.

. Is there poor contact in connectors
between ABSCM&H/U and ABS sen-
sor? <Ref. to FOREWORD [T3C1].>

. Repair connector.
. Go to step 10H22.

&

95

10H22 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10H23.

60 @

10H23 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

: Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

B0

NOTE:
Check harness and connectors
ABSCM&H/U and ABS sensor.

between
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

I: TROUBLE CODE 22 FRONT RIGHT ABS SENSOR ABNORMAL SIGNAL
J: TROUBLE CODE 24 FRONT LEFT ABS SENSOR ABNORMAL SIGNAL
K: TROUBLE CODE 26 REAR RIGHT ABS SENSOR ABNORMAL SIGNAL

L: TROUBLE CODE 28 REAR LEFT ABS SENSOR ABNORMAL SIGNAL
— ABNORMAL ABS SENSOR (ABS SENSOR ABNORMAL SIGNAL) —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty ABS sensor signal (noise, irregular signal, etc.)
e Faulty harness/connector

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

@ @ [ = | Fronss
P | L2t sensor LH
s s :
i R % S E— — Front ABS
— .~ [8E3, p e ———— 1¥a sensor RH
sss ®
trol
%ocgdme Fa ] ( Rear ABS
an P & =
hydraulic y v 4 ot \) EE: s:r?;or LH
control . N |
unit ic3 T T S =
- ‘g%E: Rear ABS
sensor RH
® ey
) é
& G100
11213 112]3 415 112314 1 [5]6]7 [ %1162[17?‘23‘[1.19?2[()?211@[28[9“0“”12“3[‘4“5
456 617 1BISTI0TITZ EBEIHBEDEIGE DDBZOBIRT L8 2
HAM1295
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10L1: CHECK OUTPUT OF ABS SENSOR

USING SELECT MONITOR.

1) Select “Current data display & Save” on the
select monitor.

2) Read the ABS sensor output corresponding to
the faulty system in the select monitor data display
mode.

. Does the speed indicated on the dis-
play change in response to the
speedometer reading during
acceleration/deceleration when the
steering wheel is in the straight-
ahead position?

Gres> : Go to step 10L2.
. Go to step 10L8.
10L2 : CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-

NECTORS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact in connectors
between ABSCM&H/U and ABS sen-
sor?

. Repair connector.

. Go to step 10L3.

CHECK SOURCES OF SIGNAL
NOISE.

. Is the car telephone or the wireless
transmitter properly installed?

. Go to step 10L4.

. Properly install the car telephone or the
wireless transmitter.

O O] £ 600 O

10L4 : CHECK SOURCES OF SIGNAL

NOISE.

. Are noise sources (such as an
antenna) installed near the sensor
harness?

. Install the noise sources apart from the
sensor harness.

. Go to step 10L5.

50 @
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10L5: CHECK SHIELD CIRCUIT.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Connect all connectors.

3) Measure resistance between shield connector
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
Trouble code 22 / (B100) No. 15 — Chas-

sis ground:
Trouble code 24 / (B100) No . 6 — Chassis
ground:
Trouble code 26 / (F55) No . 8 — Chassis
ground:
Trouble code 28 / (F55) No . 3 — Chassis
ground:
& B100

[7]6]5] 1 [4[3]2[1] | [5]4]=[3]2[1]

|_|_ |11|10|9|8| [12]11][10]9] 8] 7] 6]

2 J
H4M1297A

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?
: Go to step 10L6.
. Repair shield harness.

&

10L6 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10L7.

B0 @

10L7 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

. Atemporary noise interference.

@0
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor
10L8 : CHECK INSTALLATION OF ABS 10L10: CHECK ABS SENSOR GAP.

SENSOR.

Tightening torque:
32410 N-m (3.3+1.0 kg-m, 24+7 ft-Ib)
. Are the ABS sensor installation bolts
tightened securely?
QED

. Go to step 10L9.

: Tighten ABS sensor installation bolts
securely.

CHECK INSTALLATION OF TONE
WHEEL.

10L9 :

Tightening torque:
13+3 N-m (1.3+0.3 kg-m, 9+2.2 ft-Ib)
. Are the tone wheel installation bolts
tightened securely?
QED

. Go to step 10L10.

: Tighten tone wheel installation bolts
securely.

98

Measure tone wheel to pole piece gap over entire
perimeter of the wheel.

Front
= 5 ron
W =
=
Sensor gap
G4MO0700
= Rear
Sensor gap
G4M0701
Front wheel Rear wheel
Specifications  [0.9 — 1.4 mm 0.7 — 1.2 mm
(0.035 — 0.055 in) |(0.028 — 0.047 in)
. Is the gap within the specifications?
Ges)  Go to step 10L11.
. Adjust the gap.
NOTE:
Adjust the gap using spacer (Part No.

26755AA000). If spacers cannot correct the gap,
replace worn sensor or worn tone wheel.

10L11 :

&

CHECK OSCILLOSCOPE.

. Is an oscilloscope available?
. Go to step 10L12.
: Go to step 10L13.
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10L12 : CHECK ABS SENSOR SIGNAL. 10L13: CHECK CONTAMINATION OF ABS
SENSOR OR TONE WHEEL.

1) Raise all four wheels of ground.
2) Turn ignition switch OFF. Remove disc rotor or drum from hub in accordance
3) Connect the oscilloscope to the connector. with trouble code.

4) Turn ignition switch ON.

5) Rotate wheels and measure voltage at speci-
fied frequency.

NOTE:

When this inspection is completed, the
ABSCM&H/U sometimes stores the trouble code
29.

Connector & terminal
Trouble code 22 / (B100) No. 5 (+) — No.

. Is the ABS sensor pole piece or the
tone wheel contaminated by dirt or
other foreign matter?

. Thoroughly remove dirt or other foreign
matter.

. Go to step 10L14.

B0 @

10L14 : CHECK DAMAGE OF ABS SEN-
SOR OR TONE WHEEL.

14 (-):
Trouble code 24 / (B100) No. 7 (+) — No.
16 (-): (B100) ) . Are there broken or damaged in the
Trouble code 26 / (F55) No. 6 (+) — No. 7 ABS sensor pole piece or the tone
(-): wheel?
Trouble code 28 / (F55) No. 1 (+) — No. 2 (Gres>  Replace ABS sensor or tone wheel.
) : Go to step 10L15.
10L15: CHECK HUB RUNOUT.
'_] B100
[7TeT5] — [AT3T2]T] Measure hub runout.
eltsltaltalrelfilio[o] 8] @ : Is the runout less than 0.05 mm
— [3]2]1 (0.0020 in)?
H2[t1[1o[o[8[7]6
: Go to step :
Ges G 10L16
1 : Repair hub.

20 Hz

Standard output voltage: 0.12 — 1V

(When it is 20Hz.)
H4M1296A

shown in figure?
. Go to step 10L16.
. Go to step 10L13.

. Is oscilloscope pattern smooth, as
QED
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4-4 [T10L16]

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

BRAKES

10L16 :

CHECK RESISTANCE OF ABS
SENSOR.

1) Turn ignition switch OFF.
2) Disconnect connector from ABS sensor.

3) Measure resistance between ABS sensor con-

nector terminals.

Terminal

Front RH No. 1 — No. 2:
Front LH No . 1 — No. 2:
Rear RH No. 1 — No. 2:
Rear LH No. 1 — No. 2:

[iT2]

B4M0806

60 @

. Is the resistance between 0.8 and 1.2

kQ?

. Go to step 10L17.
: Replace ABS sensor.

100

10L17 : CHECK GROUND SHORT OF ABS
SENSOR.

Measure resistance between ABS sensor and
chassis ground.

Terminal
Front RH No . 1 — Chassis ground:
Front LH No . 1 — Chassis ground:
Rear RH No. 1 — Chassis ground:
Rear LH No. 1 — Chassis ground:

| Ll

B4M0818

- Is the resistance more than 1 M Q?

Gres> : Go to step 10L18.
. Replace ABS sensor.




BRAKES

[TioL20] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10L18 : CHECK HARNESS/CONNECTOR
BETWEEN ABSCM&H/U AND ABS

SENSOR.

1) Connect connector to ABS sensor.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Measure resistance at ABSCM&H/U connector
terminals.

Connector & terminal
Trouble code 22 / (F49) No. 11 — No. 12:
Trouble code 24 / (F49) No . 9 — No. 10:
Trouble code 26 / (F49) No. 14 — No. 15:
Trouble code 28 / (F49) No . 7 — No. 8:

8]9 [1o[11[12[13]14]15
5 |24 1|55 2
OQC
B4M1239A
. Is the resistance between 0.8 and 1.2
kQ?

Gres> : Go to step 10L19.
. Repair harness/connector between

ABSCM&H/U and ABS sensor.

10L19 : CHECK GROUND SHORT OF HAR-

NESS.

Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
Trouble code 22 / (F49) No. 11 — Chassis
ground:
Trouble code 24 / (F49) No . 9 — Chassis
ground:
Trouble code 26 / (F49) No. 14 — Chassis
ground:
Trouble code 28 / (F49) No . 7 — Chassis
ground:

1[213[4]5[6]7(8 91011121314&
[2' 22 A I NE) 3
e7l2g2dz031] § “E—g—— Qg

{ L=
-OQC

B4M1241A

. Is the resistance more than 1 M Q?

Gres> : Go to step 10L20.

: Repair harness/connector between
ABSCM&H/U and ABS sensor.

10L20 : CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF

ABSCM&H/U.

Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — GND:

I: 1]2]3[4]5]6]7]8]9f10[11[12[13[14]15)

16]17[18[1920121[22)
23| 24]125]| 2
27282930131 ii [24]25] 26

‘ll:]
-oQo-

- B4M1243A

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?
Gres) © Go to step 10L.21.
. Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.



4-4 [T10L21] BRAKES
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor
10L21 : CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON- 10L24 : CHECK SHIELD CIRCUIT.

NECTORS.

. Is there poor contact in connectors
between ABSCM&H/U and ABS sen-
sor? <Ref. to FOREWORD [T3C1].>

: Repair connector.
: Go to step 10L22.

00 @

10L22 : CHECK SOURCES OF SIGNAL

NOISE.

. Is the car telephone or the wireless
transmitter properly installed?

. Go to step 10L23.

. Properly install the car telephone or the
wireless transmitter.

60 0§

10L23 : CHECK SOURCES OF SIGNAL

NOISE.

. Are noise sources (such as an
antenna) installed near the sensor
harness?

. Install the noise sources apart from the
sensor harness.

: Go to step 10L24.

B0 @

102

1) Connect all connectors.
2) Measure resistance between shield connector
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
Trouble code 22 / (B100) No. 15 — Chas-

sis ground:

Trouble code 24 / (B100) No . 6 — Chassis
ground:

Trouble code 26 / (F55) No . 8 — Chassis
ground:

Trouble code 28 / (F55) No . 3 — Chassis
ground:

A

| &

[716]5] 1 [4]3]2]1 5[4] — [3]2[1
16[15114]13[12[11]10] 9] 8] [12[11]10] 9] 8] 7] 6]

—N
'OQC _J J

H4AM1297A

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?
: Go to step 10L25.
: Repair shield harness.

Bed) |

10L25 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

: Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.

: Go to step 10L26.

CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary noise interference.

9607000
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

MEMO:
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4-4 [T10MO0] BRAKES
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

M: TROUBLE CODE 29 ABNORMAL ABS SENSOR SIGNAL ON ANY ONE OF
FOUR SENSOR
— ABNORMAL ABS SENSOR SIGNAL ON ANY ONE OF FOUR —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty ABS sensor signal (noise, irregular signal, etc.)
e Faulty tone wheel

e Wheels turning freely for a long time

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

@ @ e =] Fromss
— e — L2t sensor LH
5 SRR r
E ’::::::;:, % U N E: Front ABS
e . J5EY. e L2 sensor RH
A8 ® @
trol
odute L ( s
an - >N & =
hydraulic % = o . ot \)%E: s:fnlsror LH
control . 4 &
unit E L e - H
- U:g%:E: Rear ABS
sensor RH
|
- é
® o
1213 23— A5 2314 L [BT6]7 [ TR SIS
21 4[5]6] 617 18IS EIEINHBTIR R 2 |

H4M1295
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BRAKES

riom7] 4-4

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10M1: CHECK IF THE WHEELS HAVE
TURNED FREELY FOR A LONG

TIME.

. Check if the wheels have been turned
freely for more than one minute, such
as when the vehicle is jacked-up,
under full-lock cornering or when tire
is not in contact with road surface.

: The ABS is normal. Erase the trouble
code.

Qe

NOTE:

When the wheels turn freely for a long time, such
as when the vehicle is towed or jacked-up, or when
steering wheel is continuously turned all the way,
this trouble code may sometimes occur.

: Go to step 10M2.
10M2 :

CHECK TIRE SPECIFICATIONS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Are the tire specifications correct?
. Go to step 10M3.
. Replace tire.

B0

10M3: CHECK WEAR OF TIRE.

. Is the tire worn excessively?
. Replace tire.
: Go to step 10M4.

Bed

10M4 : CHECK TIRE PRESSURE.

. Is the tire pressure correct?
. Go to step 10M5.
. Adjust tire pressure.

Bed

=
o
<
o

CHECK INSTALLATION OF ABS
SENSOR.

Tightening torque:
32+10 N-m (3.3£1.0 kg-m, 24 +7 ft-Ib)
. Are the ABS sensor installation bolts
tightened securely?
. Go to step 10M6.

: Tighten ABS sensor installation bolts
securely.

B9 @

105

10M6 : CHECK INSTALLATION OF TONE

WHEEL.

Tightening torque:
13+3 N-m (1.3+0.3 kg-m, 9+2.2 ft-Ib)
. Are the tone wheel installation bolts
tightened securely?
QED

. Go to step 10M7.

: Tighten tone wheel installation bolts
securely.

10M7 : CHECK ABS SENSOR GAP.

Measure tone wheel to pole piece gap over entire
perimeter of the wheel.

Front
= M T
=
|
Sensor gap
G4MO0700
= Rear
Sensor gap
G4MO0701
Front wheel Rear wheel
Specifications | 0.9 — 1.4 mm 0.7 — 1.2 mm
(0.035 — 0.055in) |(0.028 — 0.047 in)

. Is the gap within the specifications?
Ges) @ Go to step 10M8.

. Adjust the gap.

NOTE:

Adjust the gap using spacer (Part No.

26755AA000). If spacers cannot correct the gap,
replace worn sensor or worn tone wheel.



4-4 [T10M8] BRAKES
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor
10M8 : CHECK OSCILLOSCOPE. 10M10: CHECK CONTAMINATION OF ABS

. Is an oscilloscope available?
: Go to step 10M9.
. Go to step 10M10.

=

10M9 : CHECK ABS SENSOR SIGNAL.

1) Raise all four wheels of ground.

2) Turn ignition switch OFF.

3) Connect the oscilloscope to the connector.

4) Turn ignition switch ON.

5) Rotate wheels and measure voltage at speci-
fied frequency.

NOTE:

When this inspection is completed, the
ABSCM&H/U sometimes stores the trouble code
29.

Connector & terminal
(B100) No. 5 (+) — No. 14 (=) (Front RH):
(B100) No. 7 (+) — No. 16 (=) (Front LH):
(F55) No. 6 (+) — No. 7 (-) (Rear RH):
(F55) No. 1 (+) — No. 2 (=) (Rear LH):

e

[7]6]5] (1 [4]3]2]1
[16]15]14[13]12]11]10] 9] 8

NEL
=HE
=
o}
oo o]
"
o’ —

_ A

20 Hz

Standard output voltage: 0.12 — 1V

(When it is 20Hz.)
H4AM1296A

. Is oscilloscope pattern smooth, as
shown in figure?

: Go to step 10M13.
: Go to step 10M10.

@
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SENSOR OR TONE WHEEL.

Remove disc rotor from hub.

. Is the ABS sensor pole piece or the
tone wheel contaminated by dirt or
other foreign matter?

: Thoroughly remove dirt or other foreign
matter.

. Go to step 10M11.

B0 @

10M11: CHECK DAMAGE OF ABS SEN-

SOR OR TONE WHEEL.

. Are there broken or damaged teeth in
the ABS sensor pole piece or the tone
wheel?

. Replace ABS sensor or tone wheel.
: Go to step 10M12.

B0 @

10M12 : CHECK HUB RUNOUT.

Measure hub runout.

. Is the runout less than 0.05 mm

(0.0020 in)?
Gres> : Go to step 10M13.
: Repair hub.
10M13: CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Connect all connectors.

3) Erase the memory.

4) Perform inspection mode.
5) Read out the trouble code.

: Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?
: Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10M14.

60

10M14 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

000
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

MEMO:
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4-4 [T10NO] BRAKES
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

N: TROUBLE CODE 31 FRONT RIGHT INLET VALVE MALFUNCTION
O: TROUBLE CODE 33 FRONT LEFT INLET VALVE MALFUNCTION
P: TROUBLE CODE 35 REAR RIGHT INLET VALVE MALFUNCTION

Q: TROUBLE CODE 37 REAR LEFT INLET VALVE MALFUNCTION
— INLET SOLENOID VALVE MALFUNCTION —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty harness/connector
e Faulty inlet solenoid valve
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

@ 8100 Fuse IGN sw SBF—4 SBF—1
= = o0 o——0~0—
No.14
>—
o
E
<
o
ABS
control
module

S '

raulic =
cgntrol E

unit

Generator

L

¢

[ }I%"T’ ?I?|?1T2E819110[1mhshms S —
16[17[18119]20121 J:__:
A 26 SN REILIBIE

H4M1305
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BRAKES [T10Q5 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor
10Q1: CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF 10Q3: CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Run the engine at idle.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]2[3[4]5]6]7]8]9 [1o[11[12[13[14[15]
I i6[17[18[19[20]21 22 5

< W128[2930[31

| =

B4M1234A

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 V?

Ges> : Go to step 10Q2.

: Repair harness connector between
battery, ignition switch and
ABSCM&H/U.

10Q2 : CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — Chassis ground:

1]2]3]4]5]6]7][8]9f1o[11[12[13[14]15

16[17[18[19]2021]22
23 [ 24| 25| 2
o7l2gl2d3031 3 [24]25] 26

i':l
-oQo-

- B4M1243A

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?
. Go to step 10Q3.
: Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.

=

109

NECTORS.

Is there poor contact in connectors
between generator, battery and
ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD
[T3C1].>

:

Gres) : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10Q4.
10Q4 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.
2) Erase the memory.
3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

QESD

. Replace ABSCM&H/U.
. Go to step 100Q5.

10Q5: CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

@0



4-4 [T10R0] BRAKES
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

R: TROUBLE CODE 32 FRONT RIGHT OUTLET VALVE MALFUNCTION
S: TROUBLE CODE 34 FRONT LEFT OUTLET VALVE MALFUNCTION
T. TROUBLE CODE 36 REAR RIGHT OUTLET VALVE MALFUNCTION

U: TROUBLE CODE 38 REAR LEFT OUTLET VALVE MALFUNCTION
— OUTLET SOLENOID VALVE MALFUNCTION —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty harness/connector
e Faulty outlet solenoid valve
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

Fuse IGN sw SBF—4 SBF -1

IT— O~O o O O———4
= No.14

Al @
®

BATTERY

ABS
control

module b
-
raulic =
cgntrol E
unit

Generator

L

¢

[ }l%'? fltl?lelsllezalghon1112113114|15 S —
16[17[18119]20121 J:__:
A 26 SN REILIBIE

H4M1305
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BRAKES rious] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor
10Ul : CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF 10U3: CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Run the engine at idle.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]2[3[4]5]6]7]8]9 [1o[11[12[13[14[15]
I i6[17[18[19[20]21 22 5

< W128[2930[31

| =

=

B4M1234A

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 V?
. Go to step 10U2.

: Repair harness connector between
battery, ignition switch and
ABSCM&H/U.

10U2 : CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — Chassis ground:

1]2]3]4]5]6]7][8]9f1o[11[12[13[14]15

16[17[18[19]2021]22
23 [ 24| 25| 2
o7l2gl2d3031 3 [24]25] 26

i':l
-oQo-

- B4M1243A

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?
: Go to step 10U3.
: Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.

=

111

NECTORS.

. Is there poor contact in connectors
between generator, battery and
ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD
[T3C1].>

Gres) : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10UA4.
10U4 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?
. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10U5.

CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

B OO g6
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

V: TROUBLE CODE 41 ABS CONTROL MODULE MALFUNCTION
— ABS CONTROL MODULE AND HYDRAULIC CONTROL UNIT
MALFUNCTION—

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty ABSCM&H/U

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

ABS
control VER
module
and ]
hydraulic
control
unit

[71 e S HIZLTH D
16[17T18]1
27128]29130131] B124[25172%

B4M1246
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BRAKES

Tiove] 4-4

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10V1:

CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF
ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.
3) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U and

chassis

ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — Chassis ground:

1]2]3]4]5]6]7]8]9io[11[12[13[14]15

16[17[18[19[2021]22
23 | 24| 25 | 2
7l2gl2d3031 2 [24]25] 26

| =
L -OQO-

= B4M1243A

B0

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?
. Go to step 10V2.
: Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.

10v2:

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-
NECTORS.

g

. Is there poor contact in connectors

between battery, ignition switch and
ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD
[T3C1].>

. Repair connector.
: Go to step 10V3.

CHECK SOURCES OF SIGNAL
NOISE.

B9 O | 66

. Is the car telephone or the wireless

transmitter properly installed?

. Go to step 10Vv4.
. Properly install the car telephone or the

wireless transmitter.

113

10v4 :

CHECK SOURCES OF SIGNAL
NOISE.

=

. Are noise sources (such as an

antenna) installed near the sensor
harness?

. Install the noise sources apart from the

sensor harness.

: Go to step 10V5.

10V5 .

CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Connect all connectors.

3) Erase the memory.

4) Perform inspection mode.
5) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the

current diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM&H/U.
: Go to step 10V6.

CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.

B OO 2600

. Are other trouble codes being out-

put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-

ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.



4-4 [T10W0] BRAKES
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

W: TROUBLE CODE 42 POWER SUPPLY VOLTAGE TOO LOW
— POWER SUPPLY VOLTAGE TOO LOW —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Power source voltage of the ABSCM&H/U is low.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

WIRING DIAGRAM:
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1] '@ OO o o0 OO0
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BRAKES

riow4] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10W1l: CHECK GENERATOR.

1) Start engine.

2) ldling after warm-up.

3) Measure voltage between generator B terminal
and chassis ground.

Terminal
Generator B terminal — Chassis ground:

ub J)
k\l(((((((((«“““““lll

pana
(@@

—~

~—

B4MO0430

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 VV?

Ges)  Go to step 10W2.
: Repair generator.
10W2 : CHECK BATTERY TERMINAL.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Are the positive and negative battery
terminals tightly clamped?
Ges> : Go to step 10W3.

: Tighten the clamp of terminal.

115

10W3: CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.
2) Run the engine at idle.

3) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]2[3[4]5]6]7]8]9 [io[1112f13f14[15
i6[17[18[19[2021[22)
8293031 26

| 5
oV al

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 V?

B4M1234A

Gres> : Go to step 10W4.

: Repair harness connector between
battery, ignition switch and
ABSCM&H/U.

10W4 : CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — Chassis ground:

I: 1]2]3[4]5]6]7]8]9[10[11[12[13[14]15]

16]17[18[1920121[22)
23| 24]125|2
27282930131 ? [24]25] 26

=

= B4M1243A

- Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q?

Gres>  Go to step 10W5.
. Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.



4-4 [T10WS5] BRAKES
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10WS5 :

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-
NECTORS.

. Is there poor contact in connectors

between generator, battery and
ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD
[T3C1].>

(res> : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10W6.
10W6 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

&>

. Is the same trouble code as in the

current diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM&H/U.
: Go to step 10W7.

10W7 :

CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.

B0

. Are other trouble codes being out-

put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-

ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

116
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

MEMO:
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4-4 [T10X0] BRAKES
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

X: TROUBLE CODE 42 POWER SUPPLY VOLTAGE TOO HIGH
— POWER SUPPLY VOLTAGE TOO HIGH —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Power source voltage of the ABSCM&H/U is high.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

WIRING DIAGRAM:
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BRAKES

Tiox4] 4-4

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10X1: CHECK GENERATOR.

1) Start engine.

2) ldling after warm-up.

3) Measure voltage between generator B terminal
and chassis ground.

Terminal
Generator B terminal — Chassis ground:

ub J)
k\l(((((((((«“““““lll

pana
(@@

>

—~

~—

B4MO0430

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 17 V?
. Go to step 10X2.
: Repair generator.

10X3 : CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF
ABSCM&H/U.

10X2 : CHECK BATTERY TERMINAL.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

&>

. Are the positive and negative battery
terminals tightly clamped?

. Go to step 10X3.
: Tighten the clamp of terminal.

1) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

2) Run the engine at idle.

3) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]2[3[4]5]6]7]8]9 [io[1112f13f14[15
Lot 7181902 27 157 T35 T 26

28/2930131

| 5
1 YeVe

>

B4M1234A

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 17 V?
: Go to step 10X4.

: Repair harness connector between
battery, ignition switch and
ABSCM&H/U.

10X4 : CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF
ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — Chassis ground:

I: 1]2]3[4]5]6]7]8]9[10[11[12[13[14]15]

16]17[18[1920121[22)
23| 24]125|2
27282930131 ? [24]25] 26

| =

= B4M1243A

- Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q?

Gres> 1 Go to step 10X5.
. Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.



4-4 [T10x5] BRAKES

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10X5 :

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-
NECTORS.

. Is there poor contact in connectors

between generator, battery and
ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD
[T3C1].>

(res> : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10X6.
10X6 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the

current diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM&H/U.
. Go to step 10X7.

CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.

B OO 2600

. Are other trouble codes being out-

put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-

ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.
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BRAKES Tiox7] 4-4

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

MEMO:
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4-4 [T10Y0] BRAKES
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

Y: TROUBLE CODE 44 ABS-AT CONTROL (NON CONTROLLED)
— ABS-AT CONTROL (NON CONTROLLED) —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Combination of AT control faults
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

Transmission

ABS control module

control

module

Rydrauli

ra
cantrol @D)
8100
ST TS e = 1%%17:? T'g?z'o?z%slgmh1“2“3“4115
o 1 (124252
1213 14[T516[17[18[1912 [BIO[TO[TTIT2M13[T#[15]16 2 T28129B0331] 3 26
H4M1298
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BRAKES Tiov4] 4-4

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10Y1: CHECK SPECIFICATIONS OF THE
ABSCM&H/U.

Check specifications of the mark to the
ABSCM&H/U.

x ABSCM&H/U
B4M1248A
Mark Model
C3 AWD AT
C4 AWD MT

- Is an ABSCM&H/U for AT model

installed on a MT model?
Gres>  Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10Y2.

10Y2: CHECK GROUND SHORT OF HAR-
NESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect two connectors from TCM.

3) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

4) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 3 — Chassis ground:

1]2]3[4]5]6]7]8]9 [1o[11[12[13[14[15]
16[17]18[19[202 12
élis[ 26

| Ll

- B4M1249A

. Go to step 10Y3.

: Repair harness between TCM and
ABSCM&H/U.

- Is the resistance more than 1 M Q?
GES

123

10Y3: CHECK TCM.

1) Connect all connectors to TCM.

2) Turn ignition switch to ON.

3) Measure voltage between TCM connector ter-
minal and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(B55) No. 5 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

il —1

;
10[9[8][7[6]5]4[3[2[1
REIEE i EEE

| =

- B4M1251A

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 V/?
Ges) : Go to step 10Y5.
. Go to step 10Y4.
10Y4 : CHECK AT.
. Is the AT functioning normally?
Ges>  Replace TCM.
. Repair AT.



4-4 [T10Y5] BRAKES
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor
10Y5: CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT OF HAR- 10Y8 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

NESS.

Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U connector
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
(F49) No. 31 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]2[3[4]5]6]7]8]9f10[11[12[13[14[15

16[17]18l19[2021[22)
| TE 26

?

!

LE

oVa

B4M1252A

. Is the voltage more than 10 V?

Gres> : Go to step 10Y6.

. Repair harness/connector between AT
control module and ABSCM&H/U.

10Y6: CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-

NECTORS.

. Is there poor contact in connectors

between AT control module and
ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD
[T3C1].>

(res> : Repair connector.
: Go to step 10Y7.
10Y7 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

@

. Is the same trouble code as in the

current diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM&H/U.
: Go to step 10Y8.

124

CODES APPEARANCE.

Qe

. Are other trouble codes being out-

put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-

ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.



BRAKES riovs] 4-4

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

MEMO:
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4-4 [T1020] BRAKES
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

Z: TROUBLE CODE 44 ABS-AT CONTROL (CONTROLLED)
— ABS-AT CONTROL (CONTROLLED) —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Combination of AT control faults
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

Transmission

ABS control module

control

module

Rydrauli

ra
cantrol @D)
8100
ST TS e = 1%%17:? T'g?z'o?z%slgmh1“2“3“4115
o 1 (124252
1213 14[T516[17[18[1912 [BIO[TO[TTIT2M13[T#[15]16 2 T28129B0331] 3 26
H4M1298
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BRAKES T10z5] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor
10Z1: CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HAR- 1023 : CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT OF HAR-

NESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect two connectors from AT control
module.

3) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]2]3[4]5]6]7]8]9 [1o[11[12[13[14]15]

|: 16[17]18|19/20[21|2
23| 24| 25| 26
e e P EA

712 30131

| L

=

. Is the voltage less than 1 V?
. Go to step 10Z2.

. Repair harness between AT control
module and ABSCM&H/U.

1022 : CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HAR-

NESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]2]3[4]5]6]7]8]9[10[11[12[13[14]15]

[2;(;1 /|18[19]20121 2 6

| L

= B4M1250A

. Is the voltage less than 1 V?
QED

. Go to step 10Z3.

: Repair harness between AT control
module and ABSCM&H/U.

127

NESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Connect all connectors to TCM.

3) Turn ignition switch to ON.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
(F49) No. 31 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1[2[3[4[5]6[78o fto[[12[13[14]15
[16[17]18[19]20[21]22]

23 [ 24 25] 26
p7loggizd31

| =

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 13 V/?
QED

B4M1252A

. Go to step 10z4.

: Repair harness/connector
TCM and ABSCM&H/U.

between

10z4 : CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-

NECTORS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact in connectors
between AT control module and

ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD

[T3C1].>

(res> : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10Z5.
10Z5: CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.
2) Erase the memory.
3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

QED

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.
: Go to step 10Z6.



4-4 [T10z6]
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

BRAKES

1076 :

CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.

&

. Are other trouble codes being out-

put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-

ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.
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BRAKES T1oze] 4-4

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

MEMO:
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4-4 [T10AA0] BRAKES
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

AA: TROUBLE CODE 51 VALVE RELAY MALFUNCTION
— VALVE RELAY MALFUNCTION —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty valve relay
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

ABS control module and

hydraulic control unit Fuse SBF-3
o0 OO
Valve
]k
vz @ Fuse IGN sw SBF—4 SBF—1
J) 1] @ O~0O o OO OO
Motor n é No.14
relay
?

BATTERY
& al
|

Solenoid
valve

FL inlet
FL outlet
FR inlet
FR outlet
RL inlet
RL outlet
RR inlet
RR outlet (23]

Pump motor

©p L

.|@

5100
[: 11|6211731|84ils)52[()62|1-7212819110|11|12|13“4]15 o e
28033031 26 Bl O S[T4l1506

H4M1299
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BRAKES

[T10AA5] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AAl: CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Run the engine at idle.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
(F49) No. 24 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]2[3]4]5]6]7]8]9 [10[11[12]13]14]15
[7\61718192212 7 5
[

i Wlsl2d3031

| =

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 V?
. Go to step 10AA2.

B4M1254A

&

. Repair harness connector between bat-
tery and ABSCM&H/U.
10AA2 : CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — Chassis ground:

1]2]3]4]5]6]7][8]9f1o[11[12[13[14]15

16[17[18[19]2021]22
23 [ 24| 25| 2
o7l2gl2d3031 3 [24]25] 26

[ 1]

ﬂogo

- B4M1243A

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?
. Go to step 10AA3.
: Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.

=
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10AA3 : CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-

NECTORS.

. Is there poor contact in connectors
between generator, battery and
ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD
[T3C1].>

Gres) : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10AA4.
10AA4 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10AAS5.

B9 @

10AA5: CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

@0



4-4 [T10ABO] BRAKES
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

AB: TROUBLE CODE 51 VALVE RELAY ON FAILURE
— VALVE RELAY ON FAILURE —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty valve relay
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

ABS control module and

hydraulic control unit Fuse SBF-3
OO OO
4) I No.8
Valve
relay ”? é
75— @ Fuse IGN sw SBF—4 SBF-1
| 1 [G——o~0 o 0~0 OO0
Motor n é No.14
relay
T
>
E %)
< )
Solenoid
valve
FLinlet @
FL outlet -
FR inlet
FR outlet
RLinlet
RL outlet
RR inlet
RR outlet 23]
Pump motor
[: 11%211731%431952[062%12819110I11I12I13II4115 TRTETA|  [5TET
D T80330031 26 SISO SAT5I6

H4M1299
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BRAKES

[T10AB4]

4-4

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AB1 :

CHECK VALVE RELAY IN
ABSCM&H/U.

10AB4 :

Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U termi-

CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.

nals.
Terminals @
No. 23 (+) — No. 24 (-):
-
Dnﬂnunﬂnﬂn E‘nc—[ oo,
oooopo AsRals M) on
/m T ol ‘
— J | H "~ BAM1272A
- Is the resistance more than 1 M Q?
Gres> : Go to step 10AB2.
. Replace ABSCM&H/U.
10AB2 : CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-

NECTORS.

g

. Is there poor contact in connectors
battery and

between generator,

ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD

[T3C1].>
(res> : Repair connector.
: Go to step 10AB3.
10AB3: CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase

the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

B0 @

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.
. Go to step 10ABA4.

133

put?

ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

. Are other trouble codes being out-

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-



4-4 [T10ACO] BRAKES
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

AC: TROUBLE CODE 52 OPEN CIRCUIT IN MOTOR RELAY CIRCUIT
— OPEN CIRCUIT IN MOTOR RELAY CIRCUIT —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty motor

e Faulty motor relay

e Faulty harness connector
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

ABS control module and
hydraulic control unit SBF—holder

O

Valve $
H

relay

@ F IGN sw SBF -4 SBF—1
use
[O——o~0 o OO OO

i
cid g

BATTERY

Solenoid
valve

FL inlet
FL outlet -
FRinlet
FR outlet
RL inlet
RL outlet
RR inlet
RR outlet 23}

Pump motor

™Mp 8]

E 11213[4]516]7]8[911011[12[13[14]15

161701 19[20[21IZZI 11213[41 M [5]6]7
DTDBRIRR 26 SIS IOz 3415116

[Co

H4M1300
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BRAKES

[T10Ace] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AC1: CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Turn ignition switch to ON.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 25 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

[1|2|3[4]5[6[7|8|9|10|11|12I13|14|15
[16[17[18[19]20]21]22]
2712812930131 2.5 26

| L=

= B4M1256A

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 13 V?
. Go to step 10AC2.

: Repair harness/connector between bat-
tery and ABSCM&H/U and check fuse
SBF-holder.

=

10AC2 : CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF

MOTOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 26 — Chassis ground:

I: 1]2[3]4]5]6]7]8]9 [io[11[12[13[14[15
16[17[18[19]20021]22]
2728293031 2|6—

{ L=
L -OQO-

B4M1257A

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?
. Go to step 10ACS.
: Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.

=
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10AC3: CHECK MOTOR OPERATION.
Operate the sequence control. <Ref. to 4-4
[W14D0].>

NOTE:

Use the diagnosis connector to operate the

sequence control.

. Can motor revolution noise (buzz) be
heard when carrying out the check
sequence?

Gres> : Go to step 10AC4.

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.

10AC4 : CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-

NECTORS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact in connector
between hydraclic unit, relay box and
ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD
[T3C1].>

(res> : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10ACS5.
10AC5: CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?
: Replace ABSCM&H/U.

: Go to step 10AC6.

B0 @

10AC6 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

B0



4-4 [T10ADO] BRAKES
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

AD: TROUBLE CODE 52 MOTOR RELAY ON FAILURE
— MOTOR RELAY ON FAILURE —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty motor

e Faulty motor relay

e Faulty harness connector
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

ABS control module and
hydraulic control unit SBF—holder

O

Valve $
H

relay

Fuse IGN sw SBF—4

SBF-1

—
N, 0aVve. [e; OO

i
cid g

Solenoid
valve

FL inlet
FL outlet
FRinlet
FR outlet
RL inlet
RL outlet
RR inlet
RR outlet 23}

Pump motor

™Mp s

E 1162[17?141?2%?21?212819homnznsmns S —
161 8113120120227 T4 195 T 75 | !
DTDBRIRR 26 SIS IOz 3415116

[Co

BATTERY

H4M1300
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BRAKES

[T10AD5] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AD1: CHECK MOTOR RELAY IN

ABSCM&H/U.

Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U termi-
nals.

Terminals
No. 25 — No. 26:

ABSCM&H/U

[
QQO'
[

t_-@

. S
|
. Is the resistance more than 1 M Q7?

' B4M1270A

Ges) @ Go to step 10AD2.

. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

10AD2 : CHECK MOTOR OPERATION.
Operate the sequence control. <Ref. to 4-4
[W14D0].>

NOTE:

Use the diagnosis connector to operate the

seqguence control.

: Can motor revolution noise (buzz) be
heard when carrying out the

sequence control?
. Go to step 10AD3.
. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

137

10AD3 : CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-

NECTORS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact in connector
between hydraulic unit, relay box and
ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD
[T3C1].>

(Gres) : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10AD4.
10AD4 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.
: Go to step 10ADS.

60 @

10AD5: CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

@0



4-4 [T10AEQ] BRAKES
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

AE: TROUBLE CODE 52 MOTOR MALFUNCTION
— MOTOR MALFUNCTION —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty motor

e Faulty motor relay

e Faulty harness connector
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

ABS control module and

hydraulic control unit SBF—holder
O
Valve é |
relay 0
] @ Fuse IGN sw SBF-4 SBF -1
i T [+——o~w0 o O~0 o~0
Motor No.18
relay ?
>
(o
(58]
E
o
Solenoid
valve
FL inlet =
FL outlet -
FR inlet
FR outlet
RL inlet
RL outlet
RR inlet
RR outlet 23}
Pump motor
(P zE
E 1162[17:?%4I?2IO€[32I?212819!10[11!12113]14[15 —— -
[ S 202227 4 175 1 7| -
QIDRDAROR L2 26 EISINHREIREI

H4M1300
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BRAKES [T10AE4] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor
10AE1: CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF 10AE3: CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Turn ignition switch to ON.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 25 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

[ 1]2[3[4]5]6]7]8]9fio[i1[12f13[14]15)
[16[17[18[19]20[21]22)
o7l2gl2d3d31 2|5 %

| L

- B4M1256A

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 13 V?
. Go to step 10AE2.

: Repair harness/connector between bat-
tery and ABSCM&H/U and check fuse
SBF-holder.

=

10AE2 : CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF

MOTOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 26 — Chassis ground:

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Run the engine at idle.
2) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]2]3[4]5]6]7]8]91o[11[12[13[14]15

j 282930131

| &

@&

B4M1234A

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 VV?
: Go to step 10AE4.

: Repair harness connector between
battery, ignition switch and
ABSCM&H/U.

10AE4 : CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF

ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — Chassis ground:

1]2]3[4]5]6]7]8]9[10[11[12[13[14]15]
[16[17[18[19[20[21[22

i

27282930131

23 26

1]2]3[4][5]6]7]8]9 [io[11[12[13[14[15]

|:27282331

16[1718]19[2021]22)
23] 24 25[ 26
(23] 24]25] 26}

| L

B4AM1257A

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?

Qe

: Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.

Go to step 10AES.

139

‘lD
-oQo-

= B4M1243A

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q7?

Q=

. Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.

Go to step 10AES.



4-4 [T10AES] BRAKES

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AE5: CHECK MOTOR OPERATION.

Operate the sequence control. <Ref. to 4-4
[W14D0].>
NOTE:

Use the diagnosis connector to operate the
sequence control.

:Can motor revolution noise (buzz) be
QED

heard when carrying out the
sequence control?

. Go to step 10AES6.
: Replace hydraulic unit.

10AE6 : CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-
NECTORS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact in connector

between generator, battery and
ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD
[T3C1].>

Gres) : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10AE7.

10AE7 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10AES.

80 @

10AE8 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

. Atemporary poor contact.

500
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BRAKES [T10AE8] 4-4

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

MEMO:
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4-4 [T10AFO] BRAKES
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

AF: TROUBLE CODE 54 STOP LIGHT SWITCH SIGNAL CIRCUIT

MALFUNCTION
— STOP LIGHT SWITCH SIGNAL CIRCUIT MALFUNCTION —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty stop light switch
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

Fuse SBF-2 SBF -1
OO OO OO
No.16
® —
] 112 o0 o— Stop light
2] 5} Z13 switch >
B : :
5
3|6
=|ls
z|z
égr?trol (Without cruise control)
module ) )
and (With cruise control)
hydraulic
control
unit
T TS [ 1|62I73|84|952I062|72|28|9|10|l1|12|13|14|15
- 16117]18]1 1
34 5[6]7]8 pIpBRIRIR L3124 12 126
S4M0071
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BRAKES

[T10AF6] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AF1 : CHECK OUTPUT OF STOP LIGHT
SWITCH USING SELECT MONI-

TOR.

1) Select “Current data display & Save” on the
select monitor.

2) Release the brake pedal.

3) Read the stop light switch output in the select
monitor data display.

. Is the reading indicated on monitor
display less than 1.5 V?

Gres> : Go to step 10AF2.

. Go to step 10AF3.

10AF2 : CHECK OUTPUT OF STOP LIGHT

SWITCH USING SELECT MONI-
TOR.

1) Depress the brake pedal.
2) Read the stop light switch output in the select
monitor data display.

. Is the reading indicated on monitor
display between 10 V and 15 V?

Gres> 1 Go to step 10AF5.

. Go to step 10AF3.

10AF3: CHECK IF STOP LIGHTS COME

ON.

Depress the brake pedal.

&

. Do stop lights turn on?
. Go to step 10AF4.
: Repair stop lights circuit.

143

10AF4 : CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT IN HAR-

NESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Depress brake pedal.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 2 — Chassis ground:

1]2]3]4][5]6]7]8]9 [io[11[12[13[1415
e A 25 [ 22 ] 25] 2

|

B4M1259A

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 \/?

Gres> : Go to step 10AF5.

. Repair harness between stop light
switch and ABSCM&H/U connector.

10AF5: CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-

NECTORS.

. Is there poor contact in connector
between stop light switch and
ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to FOREWORD
[T3C1].>

(res> : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10AF6.
10AF6 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.
. Go to step 10AF7.



4-4 [T10AF7] BRAKES

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AF7 :

CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.

&

. Are other trouble codes being out-

put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-

ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

144



BRAKES [T10AF7] 4-4

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

MEMO:
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4-4 [T10AGO]
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

BRAKES

AG: TROUBLE CODE 56 OPEN OR SHORT CIRCUIT IN G SENSOR CIRCUIT
— OPEN OR SHORT CIRCUIT IN G SENSOR CIRCUIT —
DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty G sensor output voltage
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

® @&
ABS e e — — 12— —
control :‘%E M . g I ABS
module 28—t {1 G sensor
and —
hydraulic
control
unit
®)
— ] ]2[ l7:'$1 B?B?ZI(J?ZIKZE?IQHOH 1]12113[14]15
112[3 415 112(3 o 1611 25
Bl 7IBIOT0 12 41516 TepaBo L2 LT

H4M1301
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BRAKES

[T10AG8] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AG1: CHECK SPECIFICATIONS OF

ABSCM&H/U.

Check specifications of the mark to the

ABSCM&H/U.

ABSCM&H/U

B4M1248A

Mark Model
C3 AWD AT
C4 AWD MT

. Isan ABSCM for AWD model installed

- on a FWD model?

Gres>  Replace ABSCM&H/U.

CAUTION:
Be sure to turn ignition switch to OFF when
removing ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10AG2.
10AG2 :

CHECK OUTPUT OF G SENSOR
USING SELECT MONITOR.

1) Select “Current data display & Save” on the
select monitor.

2) Read the G sensor output in select monitor data
display.

. Is the G sensor output on the monitor
display between 2.1 and 2.5 V when
the G sensor is in horizontal posi-
tion?

0

Ges) @ Go to step 10AG3.

. Go to step 10AG6.

10AG3: CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-
NECTORS.

. Is there poor contact in connector
between ABSCM&H/U and G sensor?
<Ref. to FOREWORD [T3C1].>

Gres) : Repair connector.

. Go to step 10AG4.
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10AG4 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

Ges) : Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10AGS5.

10AG5: CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

Gres)  Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

10AG6 : CHECK FREEZE FRAME DATA.

1) Select “Freeze frame data” on the select moni-
tor.
2) Read front right wheel speed on the select

monitor display.
. Is the front right wheel speed on

. monitor display 0 km?

Gres>  Go to step 10AG7.
. Go to step 10AG15.

10AG7 :

CHECK FREEZE FRAME DATA.

Read front left wheel speed on the select monitor
display.

. Is the front left wheel speed on moni-
tor display 0 km?

Gres> © Go to step 10AGS.

. Go to step 10AG15.

10AG8 : CHECK FREEZE FRAME DATA.

Read rear right wheel speed on the select monitor
display.

. Is the rear right wheel speed on moni-
tor display O km?
Gres> © Go to step 10AG9.

. Go to step 10AG15.



4-4 [T10AG9) BRAKES
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor
10AG9 : CHECK FREEZE FRAME DATA. 10AG12: CHECK POOR CONTACT IN

Read rear left wheel speed on the select monitor
display.

. Is the rear left wheel speed on moni-
tor display 0 km?

Ges) : Go to step 10AG10.

. Go to step 10AG15.

10AG10: CHECK FREEZE FRAME DATA.

Read G sensor output on the select monitor dis-

play.

. Is the G sensor output on monitor
display more than 3.65 V?

Ges) @ Go to step 10AG11.

: Go to step 10AG15.

10AG11: CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT IN G
SENSOR OUTPUT HARNESS

AND GROUND HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector terminals.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 30 — No. 28:

[11213|4|516|7|8|9|10|11|12[13|14|15
[16[17[18[19]20]21]22]

(23 [24[25] 2
728]2d30[31 3 S| 26

L]
Q

rO =~ O

BAM1261A

. Is the resistance between 4.3 and 4.9
kQ?
. Go to step 10AG12.

. Repair harness/connector between G
sensor and ABSCM&H/U.

B0 @
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CONNECTORS.

. Is there poor contact in connector
between ABSCM&H/U and G sensor?
<Ref. to FOREWORD [T3C1].>

: Repair connector.

. Go to step 10AG13.

&

10AG13: CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10AG14.

B0 @

10AG14 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.
. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?
Gres)  Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.
: A temporary poor contact.



BRAKES [T10AG17] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor
10AG15: CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF G 10AG16 : CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT IN G

SENSOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Remove console box.

3) Disconnect G sensor from body. (Do not dis-
connect connector.)

4) Turn ignition switch to ON.

5) Measure voltage between G sensor connector
terminals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 1 (+) — No. 3 (-):

?J!
[—(-B@'

—

B4M0911C

. Is the voltage between 4.75 and 5.25
v?
. Go to step 10AG16.

: Repair harness/connector between G
sensor and ABSCM&H/U.

60 @
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SENSOR OUTPUT HARNESS
AND GROUND HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector terminals.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 30 — No. 28:

I:1|2|3|4|5|6|7|8|9|10|11|12|13|14|15
[16[17[18[19[20[21]22]

(23[24[25] 2
27logl293031 3 5126

L]
Q

rO =~ O

B4M1261A

. Is the resistance between 4.3 and 4.9
kQ?
Gres> : Go to step 10AG17.

: Repair harness/connector between G
sensor and ABSCM&H/U.

10AG17 : CHECK GROUND SHORT IN G

SENSOR OUTPUT HARNESS.

1) Disconnect connector from G sensor.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 6 — Chassis ground:

1]2]3]4]5]6]7][8]9f1o[11[12[13[14]15
L o Toa [ 25 [ 5
b7bal2dada 26

| L

B B4M1262A

. Is the resistance more than 1 M Q7?
: Go to step 10AG18.

: Repair harness between G sensor and
ABSCM&H/U.

Bed



4-4 [T10AG18] BRAKES
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor
10AG18 : CHECK G SENSOR. 10AG19: CHECK G SENSOR.

1) Connect connector to G sensor.

2) Connect connector to ABSCM&H/U.

3) Turn ignition switch to ON.

4) Measure voltage between G sensor connector
terminals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 2 (+) — No. 3 (-):

&?.

3[2[1]

izt

g

[ ]
Ve

S4MO074F

A

7

H4M1146

. Is the voltage between 2.1 and 2.5 V
when G sensor is horizontal?

. Go to step 10AG109.
: Replace G sensor.

B0 @
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Measure voltage between G sensor connector ter-
minals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 2 (+) — No. 3 (-):

H4M1147A

. Is the voltage between 3.7 and 4.1 V
when G sensor is inclined forwards
to 90°?

. Go to step 10AG20.
: Replace G sensor.

&

10AG20 : CHECK G SENSOR.

Measure voltage between G sensor connector ter-
minals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 2 (+) — No. 3 (-):

Front

e

77777

H4M1148A

. Is the voltage between 0.5 and 0.9 V
when G sensor is inclined backwards
to 90°?

. Go to step 10AG21.
. Replace G sensor.

B0 @



BRAKES

[T10AG23] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AG21: CHECK POOR CONTACT IN
CONNECTORS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact in connector
Q=D

between ABSCM&H/U and G sensor?
<Ref. to FOREWORD [T3C1].>

. Repair connector.
. Go to step 10AG22.

10AG22 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?
Gres> : Replace ABSCM&H/U.
. Go to step 10AG23.

151

10AG23 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

=

. Are other trouble codes being out-

put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-

ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.



4-4 [T10AHO] BRAKES
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

AH: TROUBLE CODE 56 BATTERY SHORT IN G SENSOR CIRCUIT
— BATTERY SHORT IN G SENSOR CIRCUIT —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty G sensor output voltage
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

® @
ABS e e — 12—
control :‘%E M Y g I % ABS
module >t {11 e — G sensor
and —_—
hydraulic
control
unit
&
. 1 121 I7C‘31 3%?2%?21192?19“0“ 1112113[14[15
112(3 415 112[3 - 1611 25
Bl 7IBIOT0 12 41516 A F AL RN R ]

H4M1301
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BRAKES

[T10AH5] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AH1 : CHECK OUTPUT OF G SENSOR

USING SELECT MONITOR.

1) Select “Current data display & Save” on the
select monitor.

2) Read G sensor output on the select monitor
display.

. Is the G sensor output on monitor
display between 2.1 and 2.5 V when
the G sensor is in horizontal posi-

tion?
Gres> : Replace ABSCM&H/U.
. Go to step 10AH2.
10AH2 : CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF

HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Remove console box.

3) Disconnect connector from G sensor.

4) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

5) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 6 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]2]3]4][5]6]7]8]9 [io[11[12[13[14]15

16[1 71 8[192C |2 1]22
(23 [ 24]25] 26
27l82d3d31]

|

B4M1263A

. Is the voltage less than 1 V?
. Go to step 10AHS.

: Repair harness between G sensor and
ABSCM&H/U.

Bed
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10AH3 : CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF

HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 6 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1]2]3]4][5]6]7][8]9fo[11[12[13[14[15

16[17figf92c|2 122
(23 [24]25] 26
27128[2d30031

| L

= B4M1263A

. Is the voltage less than 1 V?
. Go to step 10AH4.

. Repair harness between G sensor and
ABSCM&H/U.

>

10AH4 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Connect all connectors.

3) Erase the memory.

4) Perform inspection mode.
5) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?
. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10AH5.

00

10AH5 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

: Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

B0



4-4 [T10AI0] BRAKES
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

Al: TROUBLE CODE 56 ABNORMAL G SENSOR HIGH p OUTPUT
— ABNORMAL G SENSOR HIGH p OUTPUT —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty G sensor output voltage
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

® @
ABS e e — 12—
control :‘%E M Y g I % ABS
module >t {11 e — G sensor
and —_—
hydraulic
control
unit
&
. 1 121 I7C‘31 3%?2%?21192?19“0“ 1112113[14[15
112(3 415 112[3 - 1611 25
Bl 7IBIOT0 12 41516 A F AL RN R ]

H4M1301
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BRAKES [T10Al6] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor
10AI1 : CHECK OUTPUT OF G SENSOR 10AI5: CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT IN G SEN-

USING SELECT MONITOR.

1) Select “Current data display & Save” on the

select monitor.

2) Read G sensor output on the select monitor

display.

. Is the G sensor output on monitor
display 2.3 +0.2 V when the G sensor
is in horizontal position?

QED

. Go to step 10AI2.
: Go to step 10AI6.

10AI12 : CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-

NECTORS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact in connector
between ABSCM&H/U and G sensor?
QD

<Ref. to FOREWORD [T3C1].>
. Repair connector.
. Go to step 10AI3.

10AI3 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10AI4.

CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

3005080
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SOR OUTPUT HARNESS AND
GROUND HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector terminals.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 30 — No. 28:

I:1|2|3|4|5|6|7|8|9|10|11|12|13|14|15
[16[17[18[19[20[21]22]

(23[24[25] 2
27logl293031 3 5126

L]
Q

rO =~ O

B4M1261A

. Is the resistance between 4.3 and 4.9
kQ?

: Go to step 10AI6.

: Repair harness/connector between G
sensor and ABSCM&H/U.

S

10AlI6 : CHECK GROUND SHORT OF HAR-

NESS.

Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U con-
nector and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 28 — Chassis ground:

1]2]3]4][5]6]7][8]9f0[11[12[13[14]15
16[17[18[19|20121 22 55

127/28|12930131

| L

- Is the resistance more than 1 M Q?
GESD

B4M1264A

: Go to step 10AI7.

: Repair harness between G sensor and
ABSCM&H/U.
Replace ABSCM&H/U.



4-4 [T10AI17]
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

BRAKES

10AI7 : CHECK G SENSOR.

1) Remove console box.

2) Remove G sensor from vehicle.

3) Connect connector to G sensor.

4) Connect connector to ABSCM&H/U.

5) Turn ignition switch to ON.

6) Measure voltage between G sensor connector
terminals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 2 (+) — No. 3 (-):

@g

3[2[1]

izt

[ ]
Ve

S4MO0074F

7

H4M1146

. Is the voltage between 2.1 and 2.5 V
when G sensor is horizontal?

. Go to step 10AI8.
. Replace G sensor.

B0 @
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10AI8 : CHECK G SENSOR.

Measure voltage between G sensor connector ter-
minals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 2 (+) — No. 3 (-):

H4M1147A

. Is the voltage between 3.7 and 4.1 V
when G sensor is inclined forwards
to 90°?

Ges) @ Go to step 10AI9.

: Replace G sensor.

10AI19 : CHECK G SENSOR.

Measure voltage between G sensor connector ter-
minals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 2 (+) — No. 3 (-):

Front

e

77777

H4M1148A

. Is the voltage between 0.5 and 0.9 V
when G sensor is inclined backwards
to 90°?

. Go to step 10AI10.
. Replace G sensor.

B0 @



BRAKES

T1o0ai11] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AI110 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Connect all connectors.

3) Erase the memory.

4) Perform inspection mode.
5) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10AI11.

60

10AI11 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE
CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

. A temporary poor contact.

500
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4-4 [T10AJ0] BRAKES
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

AJ: TROUBLE CODE 56 DETECTION OF G SENSOR STICK
— DETECTION OF G SENSOR STICK —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty G sensor output voltage
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

® @
ABS e e — 12—
control :‘%E M Y g I % ABS
module >t {11 e — G sensor
and —_—
hydraulic
control
unit
&
. 1 121 I7C‘31 3%?2%?21192?19“0“ 1112113[14[15
112(3 415 112[3 - 1611 25
Bl 7IBIOT0 12 41516 A F AL RN R ]

H4M1301
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BRAKES

[T10AJ7] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AJ1: CHECK ALL FOUR WHEELS FOR

FREE TURNING.

. Have the wheels been turned freely
such as when the vehicle is lifted up,
or operated on a rolling road?

. The ABS is normal. Erase the trouble
code.

. Go to step 10AJ2.

N>

10AJ2 : CHECK OUTPUT OF G SENSOR

USING SELECT MONITOR.

1) Select “Current data display & Save” on the

select monitor.

2) Read the select monitor display.

. Is the G sensor output on the monitor
display between 2.1 and 2.5 V when
the vehicle is in horizontal position?

QED

. Go to step 10AJ3.
. Go to step 10AJ8.

10AJ3 : CHECK OUTPUT OF G SENSOR

USING SELECT MONITOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Remove console box.

3) Remove G sensor from vehicle. (Do not discon-
nect connector.)

4) Turn ignition switch to ON.

5) Select “Current data display & Save” on the
select monitor.

6) Read the select monitor display.

H4AM1147A

. Is the G sensor output on the monitor
display between 3.7 and 4.1 V when G
sensor is inclined forwards to 90°?

. Go to step 10AJ4.
. Replace G sensor.

B0 @

10AJ4 : CHECK OUTPUT OF G SENSOR

USING SELECT MONITOR.

Read the select monitor display.

Front

-

77774

H4M1148A

. Is the G sensor output on the monitor
display between 0.5 and 0.9 V when G
sensor is inclined backwards to 90°?

. Go to step 10AJ5.

. Replace G sensor.

@&

10AJ5: CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CON-

NECTORS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact in connector
between ABSCM&H/U and G sensor?
Q=

<Ref. to FOREWORD [T3C1].>
: Repair connector.
. Go to step 10AJ6.

10AJ6 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10AJ7.

60 0

10AJ7 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

B0



4-4 [T10A38] BRAKES
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor
10AJ8 : CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT IN G SEN- 10AJ9 : CHECK G SENSOR.

SOR OUTPUT HARNESS AND
GROUND HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U
connector terminals.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 30 — No. 28:

|:1|2|3|4|5|6|7|8|9|10|11|12|13|14|15
[16[17[18[19]20[21]22]

(23 [24][25] 2
p728]2d30[31 3 5126

L]
Q

rO ~ = O

B4M1261A

. Is the resistance between 4.3 and 4.9
kQ?

- Go to step 10AJ9.

. Repair harness/connector between G
sensor and ABSCM&H/U.

60 @

160

1) Remove console box.

2) Remove G sensor from vehicle.

3) Connect connector to G sensor.

4) Connect connector to ABSCM&H/U.

5) Turn ignition switch to ON.

6) Measure voltage between G sensor connector
terminals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 2 (+) — No. 1 (-):

@)
QA o

izt

3

[ ]
Ve

S4MO0074F

7

H4M1146

. Is the voltage between 2.1 and 2.5 V
when G sensor is horizontal?

. Go to step 10AJ10.
: Replace G sensor.

B9 @



BRAKES

[T10AJ13] 4-4
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10AJ10: CHECK G SENSOR.

Measure voltage between G sensor connector ter-
minals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 2 (+) — No. 1 (-):

H4M1147A

. Is the voltage between 3.7 and 4.1 V
when G sensor is inclined forwards
to 90°?

. Go to step 10AJ11.

. Replace G sensor.

S

10AJ11: CHECK G SENSOR.

Measure voltage between G sensor connector ter-
minals.

Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 2 (+) — No. 1 (-):

Front
=
77

H4M1148A

. Is the voltage between 0.5 and 0.9 V
when G sensor is inclined backwards
to 90°?

: Go to step 10AJ12.
. Replace G sensor.

B0 @
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10AJ12 : CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Connect all connectors.

3) Erase the memory.

4) Perform inspection mode.
5) Read out the trouble code.

: Is the same trouble code as in the
current diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.

: Go to step 10AJ13.

60

10AJ13 : CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE

CODES APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being out-
put?

. Proceed with the diagnosis correspond-
ing to the trouble code.

. A temporary poor contact.

500
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11. General Diagnostics Table

BRAKES

11. General Diagnostics Table

A: SYMPTOMS AND PROBABLE CAUSES

Symptom

Probable faulty units/parts

Vehicle instability during braking

Vehicle pulls to either side.

ABSCM&H/U (solenoid valve)

ABS sensor

Brake (caliper & piston, pads)

Wheel alignment

Tire specifications, tire wear and air pressures
Incorrect wiring or piping connections

Road surface (uneven, camber)

Vehicle spins.

ABSCM&H/U (solenoid valve)

ABS sensor

Brake (pads)

Tire specifications, tire wear and air pressures
Incorrect wiring or piping connections

Poor braking

Long braking/stopping dis-
tance

ABSCM&H/U (solenoid valve)

Brake (pads)

Air in brake line

Tire specifications, tire wear and air pressures
Incorrect wiring or piping connections

Wheel locks.

ABSCM&H/U (solenoid valve, motor)
ABS sensor
Incorrect wiring or piping connections

Brake dragging

ABSCM&H/U (solenoid valve)
ABS sensor

Master cylinder

Brake (caliper & piston)
Parking brake

Axle & wheels

Brake pedal play

Long brake pedal stroke

Air in brake line
Brake pedal play

Vehicle pitching

Suspension play or fatigue (reduced damping)
Incorrect wiring or piping connections
Road surface (uneven)

Unstable or uneven braking

ABSCM&H/U (solenoid valve)

ABS sensor

Brake (caliper & piston, pads)

Tire specifications, tire wear and air pressures
Incorrect wiring or piping connections

Road surface (uneven)

Vibration and/or noise (while driving
on slippery roads)

Excessive pedal vibration

Incorrect wiring or piping connections
Road surface (uneven)

Noise from ABSCM&H/U

ABSCM&H/U (mount bushing)
ABS sensor
Brake piping

Noise from front of vehicle

ABSCM&H/U (mount bushing)

ABS sensor

Master cylinder

Brake (caliper & piston, pads, rotor)
Brake piping

Brake booster & check valve
Suspension play or fatigue

Noise from rear of vehicle

ABS sensor

Brake (caliper & piston, pads, rotor)
Parking brake

Brake piping

Suspension play or fatigue
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11. General Diagnostics Table

B: CHECKING THE HYDRAULIC
UNIT OPERATION

11B1: PREPARING THE BRAKE TESTER.

: CHECKING THE HYDRAULIC UNIT
ABS OPERATION WITH BRAKE
TESTER <Ref. to 4-4 [W14C2].>

: CHECKING THE HYDRAULIC UNIT
ABS OPERATION BY PRESSURE
GAUGE <Ref. to 4-4 [W14C1].>

- Is the brake tester available?
Qe
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MEMO:
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